CONTAX I[VS DIGITAL

PETEREESTTS S USTS —

CONTAX
. m=

T ws DiGiITaL

Instruction manual * Mode d'emploi /GE.l"FfI



Thank you for purchasing this Contax product.

The Contax Tvs DIGITAL is a digital camera equipped with a 3x optical zoom lens
for high performance and high quality digital still photography.

Please read these instructions carefully before using the camera 1o ensure proper use and long
service life.

The photographs used in these instructions are simulated images provided for the purpose of
explanation,

Memory card
Lise an 50 memory card or & MultiMediaCard. These cards are referred to as “memory cards™
in this instruction manual.

MultitMadiaCard™ is a trademark of Infineon Technologies AG (Germany), and a tachnology
licensed to MMOCA (MultiMediaCard Association).

Check the Contents

Remote WMemary card Battery pack
contral (50 card) reschargeable n the camers)

[vigtal camera

"
o,
Tt
S, 9
S~ AC adapter (connect to camera
Instructian manual when recharging the battary pack)
i .;,a:"'.: :
e : = 'r'%;;{?&m
= v
L *—Q—;‘.-?g. s & =
Cuick Starl Guide USE canle for cannecting 1he Video cable (for connecting
camara to a PC) the camera to a TV)
—— S
P h, Y
[ i \kh = . |
S, 4 ; —
CO-ROM (dnvar software) Strap Camera casa



What this Camera Can Do {camera/camera peripherals)

-

Shooting images

N

Viewing images
on the LCD monitor

.‘

® Altach images to E-mail

@ Process images using retouch softwa

® Save images to hard disk or COR
8 Llss images as serean savers

n

Connecting to a PC

You can cannect your carmera bo
a PC with a USE cable. Some
oparating systems may requirs
vou toonstall a USE driver. If this
is the case, connect the camera
{0 the P after installing the
USE driver. Mate that the driver
may niat be correctly installad o
the installation process is not
performed comrectly. For details,
refar 1o page 96,

"

P

Viewing images on a TV screen

o

Printing digital images

Wini'y
L=
2 / l
e ow | | | P

Commercial printing

Printer

.

service

* Like conventional film, digital prints can be

processed by a commercal printing service. For
details on seraces provided, conact your dealaer




Contents

What this Camera Can Do
Handling Precautions .......

Check the Comtents e 2
3 Photography
.. B

Names of Pams ......coccevvvvivmmmmnnneninne

Viewfinder Display and Display Panel .

LED IIGEEOIS covvvvovossoeereessssnrieensisboeeomsiniitons 15

Preparations and Operating
Checks

Preparations Before Shooting

1. Loading and Charging

tha Battery Pack ..............ceeeveensssenrmmses 15
2. Installing and Removing

the Memory Gard ........eeeeeiieens 16
3. Setting the Time and Date ..............ooo. 17
4. Imprinting the Date

USEID I ..ot rmesmesnn o i nms i s e
3. Adjusting the Diopter ... -
6. Holding the Camera ..........cceeeiiinies

Basic Operations

1. POWER Button........ccceveiiiicceniiiensnnes 20
2. Shutter Release Button ..., 20
3. Zoom Button ... .21
4. Mode Dial ............
G e BUON ...cocorrovinris visinimionens
G, "epr BUlton ...
7. REC BEWIEW Button ...
8. +WEB IS0 Button................
8. U0 MENLU" BUEGM i,
10, "D MEMU™ BUHORN ........ooceerersriresmesnsens ’
11, AFL Button ... E
12. DISPLAY Butlon ... &
13. Optical Viewfinder ........ccccceeeeevivvecnneees, 27

Simple Still Photography Procedure

1.
2.
3.
4.

“P" Program Auto Function ...
“fo™ Apertura-Priority Auto ...
Confirming and Erasing Images ..........
Flash Photography ........ccememeninineninns

Still Photography Technigues

el

B.

Focus Lock Photography .ooeea. as
Macro Photography ...

Manual Focus Photography -
Exposure Compensation .. 43
White Balance Adjustment ................. 44
IS0 Setting oo,

" MENU" Photagraphy
11 Self-Timer/Remote Control

Photography ........cccecemnnremmmmmmennne
(2:5pot Auto Focus Photography ...
(U Matering Mode Selaction ...
4. Taking Pictures with the Exposure

Auto Bracketing Control Mode

[ABC IMOCE) ......riorvisvmansnerssinsnmsnssssne :
3 Contineous Shoating ...
EELT" Longtime Exposure

[#'Flash Exposure Compensation ....... 53
“D MENU" Photography ... . 54
LChanging Image CCOLOR ... T |
ZIPIXELS and QUALITY i, 54

3 Taking Pictures with the White Balance
Shifted in Three Steps
(WE/BKT Exposure)
11 5etting SHARPNESS
S1Adjusting CHROMA

56
o DT
a7

Movie Recording

1.
2,

Recording Movies .............ccceecinnrrinree.. B9
Functions for Enhancing Movie
RBCOMIING .:-oovinie b sinnr ronssonases erans 60
LIE OISR - oo o b s b biias s vk enie 60
(LED Monitor DISplay ..., 60
(i Exposure Compensation ... .. B0
£15etting White Balanoe ......ccen, 61
15 3elf-timer and Remote Control

BECORING iucinionivmssmisesinssnismanasiinins 61
15 Setting Focus Area ... o B2
ZWith Sound/Mo Sound . .. B2
@ Changing COLOR ..o 63
(L] 21712 [ 0 PTG S el ML 63




Playing and Erasin How to Use the Camera
ikl : Setup Functions

Playing and Erasing 5Still Images

1. Displaying Imagsas on

the LD Monitor ..o 66
2. Close-up Image Playback (2x, 4x] ... 67
3. Displaying Exposure Information

(Information Digplay] . GB
4, Displaying Histogram

[Brightness Distribution Graph) ... 6B
5. Multiple Image Flayback

(Index DISRIay) ... 89
&, [RECORDING] Adding Voice Memos

DO BN IMBIEE v i svesboscimatiany fcech 7o
7. [PROTECT] Preventing Accidental

ETBSUME L1iiiiiiessrirsssssssssssssssssmmnssessssrmmmns 72
8. Erasing Images ... 73
9. |RESIZE] Resizing and Trimming ........ i
10. [ROTATE] Rotating Images ................. 76
11. [AUTO PLAY] Playing Back Images

Sequentially ... s il
12. [PRIMT] Using DPOF to Prepare for

PrMtiNG .o e i

Playing and Erasing Movies

1. Playing Movies ...
2. Protecting Movies
3. Erasing Mowvies ...

Attaching the Strap

Setup Function Lists .......oeeeenne a6
How to Change Setup Settings ... 87
Setup Menu Contents ... ... 48
«SET UP C.= .. 88
BB T LIP D3 aiauiii i essianaiiin s Sunnamne s oo 89
"FORMAT" - Initializing

the memory cand . 92
Setting a Start Screen ... 93

Connecting to Other Devices

1.
2,

Viewing Imagescna TV ... .95
Connecting 1o a PO vveesnnnnnees k=15
=1. Computer Operating
Emvironment> ..o, 96
<. Connecting the USE Cable
To e PE i it fikaans 98
<3, Viewing Images on a PG>
=4 Rernoving Davices> ...
<3 When the Driver is no Longer
Mestdetd= ... 101

=6 Installing PIXELA ImageMixer
Ver1.0=

1. Troublashoobing ...
2. Modes and Function Settings ...
3. Main SpecificationS ..........oceeeeeeeeinnees 106
[ u ] o e e T e L e L 108

Preparations and
Operating Checks

Photography

Erasing

Playing and

g
L

=
=
L=
A
=
a
&2
=
=
=

Other
Information




|
|w.ﬂHH|NE chealh of Serous injury,

Caution and Warning E;ymhols

This instructan manual leatures the fallowing cauton and warming symbols to indicate items ol special
importance. Bae sum to read throwgh the contents of these warnings, and use the featunes cormocthy.

- 1
& F Thiz symbal indicates an immediately harardous silualion which if nol avosded, will resuitin | |
| death or serous njury. |

DANGER | “* _ ) |

This sembal inticales a potentially hazardous situation which  not avolded, could resull n

This symbel indicates o petentially hazardous stuation which, I not avalded, may result in
CAUTION mirar injury or aquipmaent damage.

Handling Precautions
<Camera Handling Precautions>

& If the camera of battery pack becomes not, emits smake or a strange small. or daplay otfer
abrormal symiptoms, ramave them from the camera immediately to pravent firg, When
handling the battary pachk, ke precautons o avoid being burned.

& Mever attempt 1o disnssemile or modify the camera, since you mdy eoEve 0 severe elecine

shoch.
ﬁ}. & Do not operale the electronic flash in close proximity 1o a person's ayes [especially thase of
ARNING an infant], since oy CHmaGe may resall
® Do not look at the sun o gther stoong light Source throwgh the camenn, Sinoe your eyisight
may be damaged.
@ Do not attempt o lake pictures while diving or walking, partcularly when looking through
thiz wiewfinder or al the LCD monitos, since you may cause an accident,
& When lakng pictures, remain aware of your surroundings and whal 15 happening sround pou,

® Clean the camera wall atter wusing it an the beach or other locations whesa it may bo
axposad to sand or dusl, Salt air may lead 1o comosion of metal companants and damage or
shart circult elactrenic parts, causing the camera to emit smoko or catch Tre, Sand insice
the camera may result in internal damage and operating malfuncticns,

& Sudden changes in wmpeatucg that ocour whon the carmara s brought from a cold place to
WA ranm may cousa the lens to log up. This condition will clear aftar 3 while, Dot
repeatad exposuss may couse condensation to form on the lens and internal parts. Soch

CAUTION condensation may damage or short circuit electronic parts, causieg he camer to emit
smoke or catch firg
Whanower possibie. inoid subpecting the camera 10 Sudden changes in lamparaliee,

® This cammera is a predon ekectrone nstrument, and should be protectisd from impacts and
shocks that meghl damage o shorl-circuil inlernal companents.

@ When taking the comera overseas or using it to record important events, check its
operaling condition and take test pictures beforehand o confirm proper operation.

@ This camera s nof designed 1o bo waterproad, and cannct e used in the mn of under waten, i 1ne camena

shiculd inadvertently be exposed to water, | should immediately be laken Lo a Contax Service Center for
imgEpclion.

& Use a blower brush 1o remove dus! and ginl on tha lens and viewfinder glass, ar wipe gendly with a soft lens

brash. If they are sciled with Tingerpeints, wipe off lighthy with lens tissue, Wipe off dust and dirl on the mirsar
ligitly with & lens brush,

& Claan the camera body by weping with soft clath, Naver use benzene, thinner, or athar valatile salvants ar

cleansers, since such substances will damage the bedy materials,

& The camera will become warm when uaad lar estencded shooting sessions, This is namaal and not a cause far

Carcarmn.

# Do not remove the memory card while the card access LED is flashing.
& |ntesfarence may ocour in rocarded or played back images when the camera iz used in areas subject to strong

electromagnetc interferance (o.g., near a talevision set or sterea speasers).

& Do rot aim the camera lens directly at g sun when shooting, since the COD alement may e damaged.
® Dropping the camera may causa damags 1o internal parts even though the camera may appadr 1o b

undamaged. Always take the camarn 10 a Contax Service Center fior inspection o il has een dropped.

@ Do not touch the inside of the moamory card slol, since damage or malfunclion may sl



Microprocessor Protection Circuit:

This camera incorporates a safely circuit to protact its microprocessor against strong
axternal static electricity. In rare instances. the camera may fall to function because
this safaty circul has been triggared.

Shauld this happen, set the main switch to OFF, remove the battery pack, reload it
and prass the reset button (R} inside the mamary card doar, Then turm the camera on
again.

Feset button (F) # Mote that this operation will reset the date and time settings to their factony defaulls

For best parformance, we recommend the use of genuine Contax accessaries
Contax is nat respansible for any accidents or damage caused by thi use of accessories mads by aother
manufaciuress o fashioned by the user.

Copyright
Protograghs taken of professional periormances, exhibitians, displays, or copyrighted materials may be
used only far your own personal enjaymant, and only with the consant of the copyright holders
Other use may constitute vialatian of applicable copyright laws.
Be aware that some pedfarmances, exhibitions, or displays may impose restrictions on phatagraphic or other
recording even when the purpase of such recordings is peraonal enjoyment.

Test Photos and Warranties

Make it a practics Lo lake test shots before taking pictures an important cocasions, in order to canfirm that
Images are baing recorded proparly, Contax will not e held responsible for failure of photagraphs to be
recorded or transmitted to a computer as the result of any defects in recording media ey card),

<Storing the Camera=

® Store the camera in a well-ventilated location, aveiding damp or dusty areas, drawsrs or
boxes cantaining mothballs, or in laboratones or other lacations where chamicals are
CAUTION handled. Exposure to such chemical fumes can result in damage to camera circuiry,
resulting in shor cireuits and causing the camera to emit smoke o catch firg,

® [ nat place the camera in locations exposed to high temperatures for extended pericds of time [Ihe beach in
sumrmar, a closad car under bright sun, et
Such high temperatures may adversely allect or damage the camera, battery pack, or mermaory cards.

® Remove the battery pack belone staring the camera for extended perads of time, to prevent battery leakage
and resulting damage,

<Display Panel and LCD Monitor>

& Strangly rubbing or pressing against the LOD manitor screen can cause damage or other
maltunctions. Use a blower brush ta remove dirl or dust from the display panal or LG
menitor. In the event of severa sailling, wipa gently with a soft cloth ar chameis,

® |f the LCO manitor breaks, take precautions to prevent personal injury fram glass fragments.

CAUTION| » if the LCD manitor breaks and its liguid contacts your skin, quickly wips away any remaining

liguid and wash the skin with spap and water, If the liquid should enter the eyes, wash with

clean renning water for at least 15 minutes, and then seek medical attention immediately

& [ue tothe nature of LCD panels, a few pixels may appear permanently it or may nat light at all. This is not a
malfunction, and does not affect the recorded image in any way:
® The LCD manitor may appear difficult to see in some outdeor lighting situations,

<Precautions for Handling Rechargeable Lithium lon Battery Packs

& [0 not charge or the place battery pack near sources of high heat (near lames, heatars, or
in direct sunlight, etc.), or in places exposed to flammable gases, since it may generate heat,
amit amoke, or ruplure,

& ® o not allow the positive (+) and negative (-] terminals of the battery pack to be short-

DANGER circuited by metallic wires or objects, since it may generate heat or emit smoke or flames

& Do not store the battery pack together with keys, necklaces, coing or others metallic chjects,
since the objects may contact the battery pack terminals and shart-clrcuit them.

® Do not try to heat the battery pack, or dispose of it in fire, since i may generats heat, amit
smaoke ar flame, o ruptene




DANGER

Do not attempt 1o disassemble or modify the battery pack, since it generats heat, amit
amake ar lame, or the internal battery liquid may enter your eyes, causing blindness or
othar persanal injury. Should battery liguid enter the eves, wash them with clear running
water and seek medical attention immeadiately

LIse only the designated battery charger for changing the battery pack. Lise of other charger may
cause the battery pack to generate baat or smoke, catch fire or explode

Mewver placs the battery pack in a microwave oven o other container exposed 1o high-voltage,
since Batteny liguid may leak, or the battery may generale heal, omil smoke or flams, or nupiuse,

® Do nol use a leaking battery pack. Battery liquid may cantact yaur skin, causing personal

WARNING injury. I the event nattery liquie does carlact skin. wash immediately with clean water,

® [0 not use broken ar ruptured batlery pack, since it may generste heat, emit smake ar
flame, ar cauae electrical shock.

# Do not place the battery pack in water of any kind, or allow it to become wet, sifce it may
Qenerate heal, emil srmoke or flame, or cause electical shock

& Do nat use or attemnpt to recharge a wat battery pack, since it may gererate beat, emit
srmake or flame, or causa electrical shock

® Do nat store the battery pack i locations accessole to small children, snce injusy could resu,

® Do not throw the pattery pack or subject them ta strong shacks, aince it may e damaged
and leak battery fluid,

CAUTION | » Whenever possible, use the battery pack at rmam femperatiung (20°0 = 5°C). Tha battery
capacity and usable time betwesn charging may be reduced in situations of extrame heat or
cold. such as during mig-summer o deep winler weather, or when the battery pack is laft in
a hat lacation {e.g,, inside a closed car exposad to sun). Such conditions may alsa shartan
the usable sarvce e of the battery pack.

L]

When nat wsing the battary pack, store it in a cool, dry location

WARNING

iy | Lithium-lon Battery Pack
Li- g
%{9 o Flease recycle aller use,

<Battery Charger and AC Adapter Handling Precautions=

WMake sure that charger and AL adapter plugs are connected securely before use

Leose plugs and peor contacts can cause generation of neat, fire, and alectical shock,

Do not attempt ta madify the AC adapter cards, or subject them 1o unreasenable force.
Damaged cords can cause fire and electrical shack, Discard cords whoss wire cores ars
expased and consult your dealer or Contax Service GCenter,

Do not attempt to remove covers. disassemble, repair or modify your charger or AC adanter,
since dangerous eleclrical shock could result.

Charger or AC adapter plugs that have become ladern with dirt ar housebald dust should not
be used, espacially notin the vicinity of metal objects, since electricity might be transmittad
through the metal, causing fire or elecirical shock, 1 the plug s heavily sciled, disconnest it
and clean it befare reuse

In the avert that a charges or AC adapter plug emits smoke, unusual smell ar saund, or it
Is damages by impact or by being dropped. cease use immaciately, Continued use af a
camaged plug could result in fire danger. If a plug is damaged, consult your dealer or
Contax Service Canter.

Ca nat connect the AC agapter 1o any sources of power atber than a housshald AC autlet
1AL T00-2400, 205%0HZ). Using the adapter with other voltages or ratings may cause a firse
hazard ar electrical shack.

CAUTION

Usa only the cesignated AC adapter and charger, Using other acapters or chargers may
result in accidents and fire danger,

Mever attempt 1o sploe the AC adapler cord, or subject it to severe twisting, bending, o
stretching,

D not handle the chargar or AC adapter with wet handa, since electrical shock could resuli.
Always grasp the plug inct the card) when removing the AC adapter plugs from camera and
power outlet. Pulling the cord could cavse breasags of wire damage, resulting in danger af
fire or electncal shock

If you notice any damage to the charger or AC adapter, including broken wires ang faully
pleg cortacts, discontines use and consult your dealer ar Contax Servce Gentern

& Prolonged use may cause the AC aogapter 1o feal warm, this s only normal and ot a malfunction.

& VWhen not using the AC adapter for an extended penoad of time, first remave the plug from the cameara, then
. dizconnect the adanter from its AG outlet.

B



® If you wish to use the AC adapter while the battery pack is loaded in the camera, first set the camera's power
switch 10 OFF, then connect the &C adapter bafore turning on the camera again,

# The AC adapter has been designed for exclusive usa with this camera, To presvent the danger of fire and
electrical shock, do not use the adapter with products other than the specific digital camaera Tos which it was

designed.

-
The 50 Iogo is a trademark. Sj

sticroselt and Windows are registered trademarks of Micresolt Gorporation in the United States and other
countrias

sacintash, Mac OS5, QuickTime™ and the CuickTime logo are the registered tradermarks of Apple Computer
Ing,

Tha PRINT Image Katching and PRINT Image Matching |l technology are owned by Seike Epson Corporation.
all other comporate and brand namas are the registersd irademarks or trademarks of their respective owners.

PRINT Image Matching
This praduct supparts PRIMNT Image Matching I, Printing images on a printer that supports PRINT Image
Watching Il ar image processing using supported software will moost faithfully reproduce the colars of the
ariginal scene and the photagraphers's intent.

'_FCG COMPLIANCE STATEMENT FOR AMERICAN USERS
CIGITAL STILL CAMERA CONTAX Tys DIGITAL

F@ Tested To Comply With FCC Standards

FOR HOME ORF OFFICE USE

FCC Statement

This device comples with Farn 15 of the FOO Rules. Operation is subject to the fallowing two canditions

(1} This device may nol cause harmiul interference, and {2) this device must accept any interference received,
including interfarance that may cause undesined operation,

NOTE

This equipment has been tested and fourd 1o comaply with the limits for 2 Class B digital device, pursuant to

Part 15 of the FGC Rules. Thase limits are designed ta provide regsonable protection against harmiful

interference in a residential installation.

This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio fraquency energy and, if nat installed and used in

acocordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio commuonications. Howeser, therne 5

na guarantee that interference will nat occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harrmiul

interference to radic or felevision receptian, which can be detammned by turning the equipment off and on,
the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by ane or more of the fallowing measures:

# Change the direction of the radio or TV antanna. Mave the equipment or the rado or TV Far example, if
the eguipment s to the right of the TV move it to the laft of the TV O, move The equipmaent farther away
frm the radia or TV

® Plug the eguipment into a different outlet, Do not plug your radio or TV into the same circuit as your
Bouipmeant.

® Ensure that all expansion slots (on the back or side of the equipment) are coverad, Also, ensure that all
metal retaining brackets are tightly attached to the sguigmant,

® If these suggestions do not help, consult your equipment dealer or experianced radio/ TV technician 1o
halp,

CAUTION

If you modify the cameara in any way, without getting approval from KYOCERA CORPORATION, your camera
miay vielate FOO regulations, Viclaticn of FCC regulations may cause the FCC o void your right to use the
modified camara.

Shielded cables must be used far this equipment to comply with the relevant FCC reguiation, ¥

| For customers in Canada CAUTICN
This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.
Cet apparesil numérique de la classe B est conforme & la norme NMB-00S du Canada,

9




Names of Paris

Microphona (P33, 70j— 1 — Optical viswlinder (P12, 27)
Shutter release button [P20) Light sensor
AFL button (P40} Deispliny praneed (P12}
Maode dial (P21)-

Flash (P34}

Self-timer LED (P13}
Remote contre
recalver windaw (P47)

Memory casd door [F18)

Lensfens cover

Diopler adpstment dial (P18 POWER button [P20)
Cauftion LED (P13] W wiel zoom button [P21)
Viewdinder eyepiece (P12, 27] ﬂ. “T° idophoto) zoom butlon (P21)
| == : Memory card doar (P16)

Koemary card doos release

Standoy LED (Green) (P13] (F1E)

Memary card access LED

LCD manitor (P11, 66) P13

DISPLAY button (P26

"3/ @ bution (P21
Strag lug [F5)

“& / MF ~ button [P22]

Connector cover [P10)
Battery pack cover (F15)

Tripod socket (PdE)

Spaaker
USHE ol connector P98}
Connechor ] Memorny cand
8 3
Clrees “BEE ™ hatton indaprtion slol (P16)
1 \ (& Fv.-'-l-'i-.-'ﬂj |
\ W8 IS0 REC REVIEW
‘ “ a ‘ bulton (P22} button (223
5 ]
i 12
a ‘*

I

|

Power supoly input t |
| w1508 paly input connactor e MENL? “D MEN
: buttan (P23) button (P24 Wbermery card door (P1E)

VIDEOD oulput connector [P95) Resat butlon (P7)
10



| LCD Monitor Indications (Photography Mode)

Still phutngraph:f mode In this diagram all icons are shawn oo the LGD manitar. In actual use,

the icons that appear dapand on made settings

Shutter speed [F29, 300 In-locus indicatos (PE)
Metering icon (P4%) Coatinueus shooting (PS1)
Apariure (P30

PI{ELS (P54
QUALITY (P54

I Rarmaning exposurng
i | IR

courlar (FEH, 500

White balances (P44
Flash mode (P24}

Flash expoEuIng
compersation (PS3)

e 4 = 150 [P45)
i Digital zoam (P
SHARPHESS (F57) E l
Salf-tirnan
CHACMA (PEY) [ | P
remicda cantrol (PAE]
Fanua lock (AFL bution)
(P4
hacro/MF (P41, 42
®pasure compansation
J WH bracket (PLE)
BL aupaslie [r'hf.ll .
Hattery indicator (P15] . L] 1L A Data (P17
Histogram disolay range (P32, 68) Spot focws frarme {P4E)
Wide facus framie [P4d)
Movie mode
White balance [PG1) In-tocus indicator (Ph)
Exposure compenaaton (PED] PIXELS (PH3)

favie icon (P21)

S I
S @ E0lo09:99
i

Tatal tirrse That
can be recorded!
F|-'_';|||uir|||||_,1 Lirne that

vaolce (PG

can b recorses (PSE]
Sedf-tmer!

f = | I - remole coatrod (PAE)
AT 1 R [
r

1
Battery indicatar [P15) l ‘ R | I Date P17)

Hpal facus frame [P48)

i
e

Focus lock (AFL Duttan)
(Faay

=

MacroPAF P41, 42)

I
=
=

Wide facus frame (P48)

11




Viewfinder Display and Display Panel

Viewfinder Display

Shaoting area = = _—q
Close-up area~—_ . | L ] -|

s 5]

~ Close-up area

Stardoy LED (Green) — O ‘ O — Caution LED (Red)

Wide focus frame - A Spot focus frame

Wide focus and spot focus frame (- to 1.5 m)

These indications show the focusing area. The wide focus frame is the default salting. Use the spot
fecus frame to focus on specific subjects. (P48)

® Use the LCD moniter to facus on subjects that are 1.5 m or closer.,

Shocoting area (- to 1.5 m)
This area shows what you take during normal photography.

Close-up area (1.5 to 0.6 m)
This area shows the area of the subject that yvou capture during close-up photography, Usea the
LCDO menitor for macro photography.,

F In this d.a_!:_:rﬂm all icens are shown an the display panal. In actual use,
Dlﬁplaﬂ' Panel I the icons that agpear depend on made settings,

Macea mode (P41) = - Continuous sheating (P51)

Flash made [P34) 1 ~ Remamning exposurs

counter (P30, 31y
AUT
|

Hamaining movie
counter (P5O)

O

*e W@

AFLI+/—[LTETTH
|

MF miode (P43)
AFL igen (P40) Battery indicator (P15)
Exnposure compensatian (P43) Laryg tima mode [PL2)

12



LED Indicators

D \\-,_=
E 0
a0 ]
-\-l/ 4 '.I-uwm G |
o Iu
7 (- \
// ’Pﬁl ] &
o |
Slandby LED {Green)  Caution LED (Red)  Card access LED (Orange) Self-timer LED [Red)
Standby LED (Green)
“Maovie, Av, P" modes On The subject is in focus and a photograph can be taken,
Flashing The subject is not in focus, but a photograph can be

taken.

Flashes When the remote contral sensor receives the remote
twice  control signal (P47).

During battery pack On The battery pack has been charged.
charging

Caution LED (Red)

“Movie, Av, P" modes Fast Sats a slow shutter speed. Take care to avoid camera
flashing shake.

Slow The flazh is charging. Wait until flashing stops befora
flashing  taking the picture.

During battery pack on Battery pack charging

charging Flazhing The battery pack, AC adapter or camera s
malfunctioning.

Card access LED (Orange)

“Movie, Av, P, Play, Flashing Indicates that the memaory card is being accessed. For
SETUP" modes example, data is being saved to or read from the
meamaory card.

® Thi memeory card door must not be cpened and the memory card must not be removed when the LED is
Nashing

Self-timer LED (Red)

“Movie, Av, P" modes Flashing Self-timer is on
oM In still picture or movie moda
“Play, SETUP" modes On In play mode or SETUR mode

=T Flashing When connected to a PC




Preparations and
Operating Checks

Preparations Before Shooting



1. Loading and Charging the Battery Pack

<Loading the battery pack>
1 Open the battery pack cover.

Slide it open as shown in the figure.

Slide in the supplied battery pack until the
battery stopper locks in place.
Align the “¥" mark on the camera with the "&" mark on

the battery pack to ensure corect loading.
& Tne battery pack cannot be charged I it s loaded upside-
Cown.

3 Close the battery pack cover.

<Removing the battery pack>

Helease the battery stopper lock to remove the battary
pack.

=Charging the battery pack=>
Load the battery pack in the camera, connect the
supplied AC adapter to the power supply input

connector on the camera.
& Make sura that the camera s turned ofl befora I:I‘.aI!'_;ll'lg

It takes about & hours to charge the battery pack.

Mhe Caution LED (Red) is lit during charging, When the
battery pack is fully charged, the Caution LED goes out
and the Standoy LED (Green) lights.

Power supply input connectar ’ H

N D G
-\l Pcw'éfu'@
Standby LED - ‘ - Gauticn LED

<Charging status> (Green) JSETE (Red)

Jze the battery indicator on the LD monitor to check whether or not the battery pack needs to be
chargad.

I[N i[ N (] i

Sufficient battery power  Half of the battery Battery power is low, Mo remaining charge
power has Dean used. Time ta charge. and camera does not
operate. Charge tha
battery pack.

Chacks

arating

'
§
£

(1]




2. Installing and Removing the Memory Card

<Installing the memory card>
1 Open the memory card door.

Slide the memory card door release to open the card
door,

2 Insert the memory card.

Slide in tha memary card until it stops with a sacure
click

® Take cars to insert the memary card in the right direction,

3 Close the memory card door.

® Do not attach 2 seal, eto, an the memary card. I you do sa,
wou may not ke able 1o remowve the memory card.

<Aemoval=

L Geantly press the memaory card to gjact it and take it
out halding the edges of the card as shown at (20 in the
illustration.

=SD card write protect switch>

As shown in the illustration, an S0 memory card is
Write protact switch provided with a write protect switch.
When this switch is moved down, further recording cn
the card is disabled to protect any images and data
already on the card. In this status, images cannal be
recorded and images on the card cannot be erased.
The LCD monitor will display “WRITE PROTECT",

1



POWER button

FOANER GANE

s
BRIGHT CHTRL_ STAMDAST)
o ke i
IKSERT DATE HO DATE
FORMAT EXECUTE

EURNER SAE_ aM

CWTETIME ADILIETVERT

-]
BN CAHCEL

Setting the Time and Date

Follow these instructions to set the date and the
calandar.

Set the mode dial to “SETUP" and press
the POWER button.
The power goss an and the LD monitor enters the [SET
LIP] mode.

Press the “D MENU" button to display the
[SET UP D] screen.

Use “4a" or “¥" on the ”*-_;,“f“ button to
select [DATE] and press the “»" button.
The LCD monitor enters the [DATETIME ADJUSTMENT)

mods,

Press the “=1" or “»" button to select the
item to change and press the “4" or “¥"
button to change the numerical value.

& The time is displayed according to the 24-hour clack,

5 Press the “»" button and select [Y.M.D].

T change the [Y.0.0), order press the “a" or “¥7
button. You can select Year-Month-Day, Month-Day-Year
or Day-konth-Year,

® Pressing the "D MENU" buttarn cancols 1hi setling

Press the “ JJ" button to complete the
setting.
The LCD monitor returns to the [SET UF] mode,

Be sure to set the time and date.

A digital camera stores images with the date and time on a
memory card and this makes it easier to process the images
on a comauter and place them in an album.

L7

Praparations and

Operating Checks




4. Imprinting the Date (Still Mode)

You can imprint the date on an image by
setting [WITH DATE] for [INSERT DATE] in [SET
UP D] on page 89. The date is entered in the
lower right corner of an image.

& Animprinted date cannol be erased

This camera has a built-in diopter mechanism.
Turn the diopter adjustment dial until you can
see the focusing frame clearly.

The adjustable range is 3.0 to +1.0 D (dicpter).

.(‘f;;““. A (1 Keep your elbows tucked in to stabilize the
7 e 4 e aﬁ{' camera.
/]}@_ﬁ gl o ' A~ (2 Hold your breath when you prass the shutter

L release button.
f | (3 Keep your arms and hands relaxed and prass the

B i shutter ralease button gently.
Horizontal position  Mertical position

It is important to hold the camera firmly to take sharp photographs. Camera shake
is the most commaon cause of poorly focused photographs.

Practice with the camera to find the most comfortable postions for you to make vertical and
horizontal compositions, Propping yoursell against a building or a tree can often be effective.

& Make sure that the strap o your fingers do not get in the way of the lens, light sensar or 1he flash,

& Placing the flash at 1he top durng verbcal compesition produces a photograph with a lighting that more
closaly resembles a daylight shat

& Be sure not to touch the lens when you hold the camera,



Preparations and
Operating Checks

Basic Operations



1. POWER button

The POWER button turns the camera ON and
POWER buttan OFF.
When the power is turned on, a beep is heard and the
start screen appears on the LCD monitor. Pressing the
button ance mare turns the power off,
® |f you wish, you can set up the camera so that the stan
soreen does not appear. [P0

2. Shutter Release Button

[ -
| Shutter releasa buttan |

| 1
FaTm
# i Haliway Fully
Halfway Fully deprassed deprassed

depressed  depressed

The shutter release button has two positions. The first position is referred to as "halfway™, the
second position, or “fully depressad” is achisved by pressing the shutter releasa button all the way
down. These shutter release button positions have the fallowing functions.

Halfway
Focuses the lens and measures exposura,

Fully depressed
The shutter is released and the picture is taken,

Ta pravent camera shake, placs your index finger firmly on top of the button and press i genthy. Ba sure to
read the section on how to hold the camsara (P18).

® The scurnd of the shutter (SHUTTER VOL} heard when the shutter is released can be adjusted an this camera
Pac)

20



3. Zoom Button

T b-.,rtmn Photography (Movie, Av, P) mode:

In the above modes, the zoom button can be used to set
the optical zoom or digital zoom (1.3, X1.6, X2.0, X3.0
and X4.0}.

“Playback"” mode:
Lisa the button to toggle Between normal playback and
enlarged playback (X2, X4 (Still photography only)

m ri Digital zoom

W ice) T Wﬁephmﬂ? ® The digital zoom uses nterpolation to enlargs the images.
button Dutton Mote that picture quality delericrates as images are enlarged
® LUsze the LCD monitor to view digial zoom images, The
optical viewfinder cannot be used to view digital zoom
images,
& Only “Av" and “FY micdes are avallable during digital zoom
aperatian,

Praparalions and
Operating Checks

4. Mode Dial

The mode dial allows you to select the |

following modes. |
“HM (movie) mode (P59

20 MW7 (aperture-priority auto] mods (P30)

3 UBY [program auto) mode (P25)

4 " {playback) mode (PEE)

L USETURY modea (PES)

Tws DIGITAL ©

(T
ang

=, AFL

Mode dial

5, «3. /87 Bytton

This button is used to make the following

| settings.

! In “Ay, F" mode:  Use to switch between different flash
! modes. (Pad)

| In “REC REVIEW™: Use to enter the recording mode,

I Uze the * o8 bulton 1o stap and

ATl ] start recording. (P33)
| 3 foF Lze to change still picture playback
';'-j == /I 2 to recerding mode, {P70)

‘i-’!‘"lbunqn

21




6.3 / MF” Button

The “& /MF" button changes the focus mode in

| the "9 Av and P* modes as shown below.
AF [auto focus) — Macro AF = MF (manual focus) — AF
408 Eour pespLAY (and kack)

oo .
. 7

"8 MFT Button

7. REC REVIEW Button

This button allows you to check a recorded

REC REVIEW button image in the “Av, P" modes. Press the REC

REVIEW button to display the last image shot
when the power was on.
I also allows you to perform the functions listad below
while viewing images. |F32)
1 Displaying enlarged images (Zoom button]
Displaying information (& ¥}
Displaying histograms (DISPLAY button)
Making recordings i"ﬁ; -'”\!g'" buttan}
Deleting images (REC REVIEW button)

) ] R -

® REC REVIEW is not avaclable during movie shooting,

8. :+WB ISO Button

This button allows you to set the shooting
+WH IS0 button conditions in the “9%%, Av and P" modes.
i “1+" gxposura compeansation (P43)
20 "WER" white balance (P44)
L3 IS0 [P45)

® 150 cannot bie set when movies are shot.

22



9, “C MENU” Button

This button allows you to set the shooting

conditions in the , Av and P” modes and

the “SETUP" mode.

& s the detault mode.

“C MENU" Bution

<In the “”" mode>

w%) ((tam" gelf-timer, remote control photography: OFF, 10 seq, # sec, 0 sec (PG1)

0 "AF" auto foecus and focus frame setting: "[ ]" spot, "[ :|-" wide [PE2)

<In the “Av, P" modes>

i “[«]" METERING mode: "§i3" evaluative matering. “[]" spot metering, ‘" canter-waightad

“&) (nem" self-timer, remote control photography: OFF, 10 sec, 2 sec, D sec (P46}

' “AF" auto focus and focus frame setting: |: :|" spot, “[ :|" wide (P48)

metaring (P44)
“ABG™: no compensation (0.0], +0.3, +0.5, £1.0 (P50)

. “DRIVE" mode: "S" single-frame mode, “C7 continuous shooting mode (P51)
i “LT"” {long time) exposure time setting: OFF, 1 sec, 2 sac, 4 sec, 8 sec (P32)
¢+ & flash exposure compensation: “—§&" (- compensation), ‘&7 no compensation],

'+i“ (+ compensation) (P33)

<lIn the “SETUP" mode:= (P88 - 89)

DEFAULT FLASH (flash moede set when the camera is turned onj:
% AUTO jAuto flash mode). § @ AUTO (Red-eye reduction auto flash mode), 4 QFF (Flash-off
made], § (Fill-in flash mode), s AUTO (Night portrait flash mods)

I ABG: (01 {standardy/'+ [over)/= (under), + [over) 0] (standard)/- (undar)
' AFL HOLD TIME: 1 FRAME ONLY, UNTIL OFF

AFL FUNCTION: AF LOCK, AF-AE LOCK

0 EXP COMP TIME: UNTIL OFF, LINTIL CAMCEL

. EXP COMP STEP: 0.3 EV. 0.5 EV

7 MF HOLD TIME: UNTIL OFF, UNTIL CANCEL

23

L
5
EJ:
e
RE
5

=
3
-5 =]




10.“D MENU” Button

This button enables you to make the following
settings in the “¥™, Ay and P" modes, “[*]"
(Playback) mode and the “SETUP” mode.

® s the defaul maoda

- "D MEMNU”
T button

<ln the " mode>
“&" SOUND: ON, OFF (P&2)

£ “COLOR" mode: COLOR. B/W (black and white), SEPIA (PE3)
“Hiy" PIXELS: "320]" 320 x 240, “160] 160 x 120 (P63

<=In the “AVY, P" modes=
1 *"COLOR" mode: COLOR, BAW iblack and white), SEPIA (P54}

I MHae" PIXELS: 255[}[" 2560 x 1320. “16@" 1600 x 1200,
"125_01" 1280 » 960, “ggQ)" 640 x 480 (P54)
1 "™ QUALITY [compression ratio): FINE, NORMAL (P54)
4 "WEB/BKT" WB bracket: ON, QOFF (P56)
Maote: WE bracket cannot be combined with ABC.
> “[[)" SHARPNESS: -1, (1 (STANDARDY}, +1, +2, +3 (P57)
5 (1" CHROMA: — 0 (STANDARD), + [P5Y)

<In the “El" mode:>

I Playback screen display: “[m] (SINGLE)" single image playback, “f (MULTI)" multiple image
playback (6 images) (PE3)

21 “@" RECORDING (still photography only) (P70)

3 YOy PROTECT: SET, SET (cancel) (P72)

1) “i2" ERASE (PT3)

5 "F@"‘ ERASE ALL (P73)

£ “Hia" RESIZE (still photography only) (P74)

7 “|X" ROTATE: Rotate 80° to the left * ¢~ §()°", rotate 90° to the right *()° ™} " (ot during
multiple playback) (still photography anly) (P76

i f=at AUTO PLAY (F77)
INTERVAL (2 SEC, 10 SEC, 15 SEC and 30 SEC)
START FRAME (15T FRAME, THIS FRAME)

3 "|-|__'}J“ SETTING PRINT (DFOF menu screen): istill photography only) (PTE)
1y PRIMT
2V INDEX
3} ALL RESET

24



<In the “SETUP"” mode> (P89 - 91)

I BRIGHT CNTRL  : +2, =1, STANDARD, 1, -2
{LCD luminance)

¢ DATE : Sal according to provided instructions. {P17)
i INSERT DATE : MO DATE, WITH DATE

1 FORMAT : EXECUTE, CAMCEL

£ POWER SAVE s WO PWRE OFF, 1 MIMG, 3 MIN. & MIN.

£ DIGITAL ZOOM  : QFF OM

‘" BEEP : OFF, 41, 42, +#3

5 SHUTTERWOL  :OFF +1, +2, =3

4 COLOR SELECT : BLUE, PURPLE, RED, YELLOW

T START SCREEN  : COMNTAX scresn, User setting, OFF
11 AUTO PLAYBACK : OFF 2 SEC, 4 SEC

12 LANGUAGE : JAPAMESE, ENGLISH, FRANGAIS, DEUTSCH, ESPANOL
13 VIDEO OUT T MTSC, PAL

14 FILE NOQ. : EXECUTE. CAMCEL

1= MODE RESET : EXECUTE, CANCEL

11. AFL Button

Dperating Chacks

Preparations and

You can use the AFL button to lock the focus. This

the shutter release button to take the picture, [P40)

T vs DIGITAL ©

AFL button

allows vou to concentrate on the task at hand: pressing



12. DISPLAY Button

This button switches the LCD monitor as
described below.
“Av, P":  INFORMATION display ON — INFORMATION +
Histogram display — INFORMATION display
OFF — Monitor OFF
B> |INFORMATION display ON —=INFORMATION
4/Y  %sMmF DisPLAY d|5play OFF — Monitor OFF
o o O “«(»]”:  Histogram display ON, OFF
¥ (still photography only)

\

DISPLAY button

EIAV p”

L]
INFORMATION INFORMATION + INFORMATION Monitor OFF
display ON Histogram display OFF (Energy save mode)

260N B

LM
L1

Shows a number of Shows INFORMATION  Shows only the flash

settings such as display and histegram.  symbol and focus
white balance, When the shutter frame (in-focus icon)
expaosure release button is However, LT, C, ABC,
compensation, ISO pressed halfway WB/BKT and self-
and sharpness. down, the histogram is  timer symbols also

replaced by the focus appear if set.
frame (excluding when

LT is set).
Iiml!
INFORMATION INFORMATION Monitor OFF
display ON display OFF (Energy save mode)
370] m00:50 »
L1
Shows a number of The self-timer, if set,
settings. is indicated.

® When the power is turned on, the camera starts in the mode it had when it was last turned off.
However, if the camera is turned off in the Monitor OFF mode, it starts in the INFORMATION
display ON mode.



13. Optical Viewfinder

When you are on a trip or in a situation where you

cannot easily charge the battery pack, it is

/ recommended that you turn off the LCD monitor and

T . instead use the optical viewfinder to conserve battery
7 power. (P12)

<Parallax>

Parallax is the difference between the image produced by the optical viewfinder and the image
captured by the camera. This difference is particularly noticeable at close distances. Use the LCD
monitor for taking macro photographs.

® When the macro mode is entered, the LCD monitor, if off, is automatically turned on.

27

28
]
g:
QQ
=
®E
g8

ar
Lo
oo




28

Photography

Simple Still Photography
Procedure



‘1. “P” Program Auto Function

In the “P” program auto-exposure mode, the camera automatically sets the combi-
nation of the shutter speed and aperture (the exposure value) according to the
brightness of the subject. We recommend using this mode if you are using a
camera for the first time or if you want to take photos without worrying about the
aperture and shutter speed settings.

Set the mode dial to “P” and press the
POWER button to turn on the camera.
The lens cover opens automatically and the lens comes
out.

POWER button

Aim the lens at the subject so that the
subject appears in the focus frame on the
LCD monitor and press the shutter release
e button halfway down.
s When the subiec!t’ is in focus, the in-focus indicator (“0")
Remaining and the standby LED beside the viewfinder light. The
exposure counter shutter speed and aperture are also indicated.

® A flashing 1/2000 shutter speed indicates overexposure.

When you have confirmed that the in-focus
indicator (“0”) lights, fully depress the
shutter release button to take the picture.
The captured image is stored on the memory card. The
memory card access LED flashes during image storage.

® You can still depress the shutter release button even if the in-
focus indicator (*0”) flashes.

‘ T N ® When there is no more space left on

| Program auto control diagram (ISO 100) the memory card, “MEMORY CARD
FULL" is indicated on the LCD monitor,
the remaining exposure counter on the
display panel will show a flashing "000"

Aperture value and the shutter release button cannot
be depressed. Replace the memory
card with one that is empty or has
enough free space left.

@ While the memory card access LED
flashes, the camera is writing an image
to the card. To prevent corruption of
the data and damage to the camera,
make sure that none of the following
occurs while the LED is flashing.

= : ¢ The camera is exposed to vibration

Shutter speed (seconds) or shock.

* The memory card door is cpened.

* The battery pack is removed or the
power is turned off.

Wide (7.3 mm)

1/1000
1/2000 L=~

Telephoto {21.9 mm)

Aperture value

* The combinations of the aperture and
shutter speed in the program auto
mode are shown in the diagram.

Shutter speed (seconds)

29

Photography



2. “Av” Aperture-Priority Auto

It is a characteristic of the lens that when a subject is in focus not only the subject itself but also an
area behind and in front of the subject are sharp. This is referred to as depth of field.

The area that is sharp increases with smaller apertures and decreases with larger apertures.
You can use this either to make sure that both the subject and the background are in focus or that
only the subject is sharp while the background is blurred. Set the aperture that suits the purpose of

the picture you are composing.

In aperture-priority auto, you set the aperture and the camera automatically selects the
shutter speed according to the brightness of the subject.

2 Set an aperture.

In-focus Remaining
indicator exposures counter

4 AUTO ® J2550IN 6
1/500 fF4.0»~

Set the mode dial to “Av” and press the
POWER button to turn on the camera.
The lens cover opens automatically and the lens comes
out.

Use “«” or “»" on the "
the aperture.
The LCD monitor shows the set aperture.

+” button to set

® Available aperture range varies with zoom setting.

Aim the lens at the subject so that the
subject appears in the focus frame on the
LCD monitor, then press the shutter release
button halfway down.
When the subject is in focus, the in-focus indicator (*C”)
and the standby LED beside the viewfinder light. The
shutter speed is also shown.

® When appropriate exposure cannot be achieved at 1/2000
sec, the camera automatically sets the appropriate aperture.
@ A flashing 1/2000 shutter speed indicates overexposure.

When you have confirmed that the in-focus indicator (“0”) is lit, fully depress
the shutter release button to take the picture.
The captured image is stored on the memory card. The memory card access LED flashes during

image storage.

® You can still depress the shutter release button even if the in-focus indicator (“0”) flashes.

® When there is no more space left on the memory card, “MEMORY CARD FULL" is indicated on the LCD
monitor, the remaining exposure counter on the display panel will show a flashing "000" and the shutter
release button cannot be depressed. Replace the memory card with one that is empty or has enough free

space left.

® While the memory card access LED flashes, the camera is writing an image to the card. To prevent corruption
of the data and damage to the camera, make sure that none of the following occurs while the LED is flashing.
* The camera is exposed to vibration or shock.

* The memory card door is opened.

* The battery pack is removed or the power is turned off.

30



Aperture-priority auto control diagram (ISO 100)

Wide (7.3 mm)
EV
6 7 8 8 10 M 12 13 W4 15 16
kN \ Aperture value
. NN
- F6.7
AR T
- - 5.6
NN W
4 - Ay Faz
- = F4.0
\ .
\
3 Y F3.3
A F28
- w9
- = o

1125 L
11250

1/500 -
141000 |-
1/2000

Shutter speed (seconds}

Telephoto (21.9 mm)

EV
CH e i e e s Aperture value
3
., |
NN \
5. T “ F6.7
F56
- F4B
\ N N
= 8 & 3 g8 8 8
- = - - = g

Shutter speed (seconds)

Photography



3. Confirming and Erasing Images (REC REVIEW button)

Normal image

INFORMATION screen

INFORMATION

01-KICX0024. JPG ~ 2329KB
F 2560X1920

1/500  F4.0

DPOF  OPCS

2002.12.25 15:30:48

Histogram

32

<Checking a recorded image>

The REC REVIEW button allows you to check the
most recent image you took on the LCD monitor
when the camera was on.

In combination with other buttons, you can also do the
following.

(1) Enlarge the image (x2, x4)

(2 Display INFORMATION (shooting data)

(3 Display histograms (brightness distribution)

4) Make recordings (voice recording)

5) Delete images

The camera returns to the exposure screen when
the shutter release button is pressed halfway
down during REC REVIEW.

® The camera can be set up so that images are automatically
displayed as they are taken. (AUTO PLAYBACK: P20)

1) Playback zoom (x2, x4)
In REC REVIEW, use the “T” zoom button to enlarge
the image you view (x2, x4).
Use “a/¥/<a/»" on the “4=¢” button to scroll the
image to view image areas not visible in the monitor.
® Use the “W” zoom button to return to the original view of
the image.

(2) Displaying INFORMATION ]
In REC REVIEW, use “4a” or “¥” on the “ " button
to display the aperture, shutter speed and o other
shooting data regarding the image (refer to P68).
® Press “a/¥" again to hide the information display.

{3) Histogram (brightness distribution)
In REC REVIEW, use the DISPLAY button to view a
histogram.
@ Press the DISPLAY button again to hide the histogram.

A histogram is a graph showing the distribution of
brightness in a recorded image. The higher the
histogram is towards the left side the darker the image
is, while the higher it is towards the right side the
brighter it is. (The horizontal axis shows pixel brightness,
while the vertical axis shows the number of pixels of
equal brightness.)

@ Set the exposure compensation towards the + end for a dark
image and towards the — end for a bright image, then take the
picture again.



__RECORDING _

_EXECUTE |

_ERASE IMAGE?

EXEGUTE |

ERASE IMAGE? |

4) Making recordings (voice recording)

Recorded messages or comments can be added to a
still picture.

Press the “4 /®” button in REC REVIEW.
[RECORDING] appears on the LCD monitor.

Press “A” on the “%29” button to select
[EXECUTE] and press the “48” button to
start recording. Speak into the microphone to

record a message.
You can record a message up to 30 seconds; the LCD
monitor shows the remaining time of recording.

To stop the recording, press the “ 48"
button again.

To playback the recorded voice memo,
press the “ 48" button again.

® Use “a/¥” on the “¢ button to adjust the volume.

® You cannot delete or rerecord a recording in the REC REVIEW

screen.

(5) Deleting images
Images that are no longer needed can be deleted.

In REC REVIEW, press REC REVIEW button

to enter erase mode.

Press “A” on the “Y25%” button to select

[EXECUTE] and press the “.4§” button.
The image is erased and camera returns to the
photography screen.

® An erased image cannot be restored so take care when
erasing images.

33

Photography



4. Flash Photography

The camera allows you to select the flash mode that you think best suits the image or the scene.

In the P or Av exposure mode, use the “4/%” button to cycle through the different flash
modes shown on the display panel and the LCD monitor as shown below. Select the desired
flash mode.

(1) Auto flash mode — (2) Red-eye reduction auto flash mode — (3) Flash-off mode
— {4 Fill-in flash mode — (5) Night portrait flash mode

1) Auto flash mode (5 Night portrait flash mode
Wi L AUTO
h
* OB

{ 1

5 AUTO g
©® N 7 @ Fill-in flash mode

2 Red-eye
reduction auto @

flash mode
(3 Flash-off mode

<1. Auto Flash Mode> “§ AUTO”

The camera is automatically set to flash exposure mode when the scene is so dark that a shutter
speed lower than 1/60 sec is required. The shutter speed is then set to 1/60 sec.

AUTO
<2. Red-eye Reduction Auto Flash Mode> “ @: g

This mode reduces the red-eye effect that a flash can sometimes cause in photos of people.

@ In this mode, two flashes are fired with a 0.8 second interval between them. The shutter is released when the
second flash is fired. Be sure not to move the camera or let the subject move after the first flash is fired.

<3. Flash-off Mode> “(3)”

Use this mode when you want to capture the mood a subject conveys at dusk or in a room and you
do not want the flash to fire. This mode provides a natural image since exposure is determined by
the light on the subject.

@ Shooting in dark places requires a slow shutter speed (up to 1 sec) and use of a tripod is recommended to
prevent camera shake.

34



<4. Fill-in Flash Mode> “3”

In this mode, the flash fires regardless of ambient light conditions.
When you are taking photos outside in strong sunlight or subjects that are backlit, the subject may
often become dark. In this situation, the fill-in flash mode lightens the shadows to produce photos
with clearly lit subjects and backgrounds. (daylight sync exposure)

@ When the subject is dark and a shutter speed slower than 1/60 sec is required, the shutter speed is set to 1/
60 sec.

Night Portrait Flash Mode> * *,
<5. Night Portrait Flas ode> %

Use this mode to take pictures of people at dusk or in a night scene when you want the
background to appear in the photo.

Since this mode is combined with the red-eye reduction mode, the shutter speed can become as
slow as 1 sec. (Slow sync exposure)

@ Use of a tripod is recommended to prevent camera shake for the slow shutter speeds used by slow sync
exposure.

m Available flash modes depend on camera modes as shown below.

“C” continuous shooting: “@” (flash-off mode) «+"4” (fill-in flash mode)

« 5 AUTO,
@

“LT” longtime exposure: “@” (flash-off mode) « " (red-eye reduction auto flash mode)

“¥” macro mode: "@” (flash-off mode) «—="§” (fill-in flash mode)

<Flash Range>
ISO: AUTO

Wide (7.3 mm)

Distance (m) 06 1 2 3 4 5
Exposure/aperture | ] | | | | | | | 1
S N .

P, F2.8 ! !

F3.3 p—— | | |

F4.0 T | | |

T T T T T

Fa.7 | ! ! ! |

F5.6 B R I

F6.7 _— ] | | |
Telephoto (21.9 mm)

Distance (m) 06 1 2 3 4 5

Exposure/aperture ; | | | 1 | 1 | | 1

T T T T T

P, F4.8 | | | I I

F6.7 | | |

35

Photography




1SO: 100, 400

Wide (7.3 mm)
1 1SO100 = 1S0400

Distance {m)

Exposure/aperture
P, F2.8

F3.3

F4.0

F4.7

F5.6

F6.7

06

_________.
M B R i < MY

L 1 B AE L+ .
N S I s I P

|

Telephoto (21.9 mm)

[ 1SO100 [ 1S0400
Distance (m) 06 1 2 3 4 5
Exposure/aperture | | | | | | | | |
T T T I T T
P, F4.8 ] [ 1 ] ] |
F5.6 e s — ! |
F6.7 _‘_I_f'_‘ ‘ ‘ ‘

<DEFAULT FLASH>

The flash mode set when the camera is turned on can be changed.
To have the camera ready at all times, set “(B)”, “§ 28'°” or other flash mode you most often use.
For details, see Section “Setup Menu Contents” on P88.

<Flash exposure compensation>
You can set flash exposure compensation. For details, see P53.

36



Aydeibojoyd

37



Photography

Still Photography Techniques

PIXELS and QUALITY

Pixels are the dots that make up an image. More dots produce images with a higher resolution
but the resulting image files are larger meaning that fewer files can be stored on the memory card.
Quality is the compression ratio used when digitizing captured image data. “FINE” uses a low
compression ratio to minimize corruption of image details. “NORMAL” uses a higher compression
ratio that produces lower quality images but means that more images can be stored on a memory
card.

® For details on how to set the number of pixels and quality, refer to page 54.

Number of images that can be recorded on a 16 MB memory card

QUALITY
BISRES “F* FINE “N” NORMAL
“9560]" 2660x1920 Approx. 4 - 6 Approx. 8 - 12
“1600]" 1600x1200 Approx. 10 -15 Approx. 20 - 29
“1280]" 1280x960 Approx. 16 — 23 Approx. 30 - 43
“640]" 640x480 Approx. 54 — 73 Approx. 88 — 112

38



Press the shutter release button halfway down to focus the subject. The in-focus indicator (“C")
lights and the focus is locked (focus lock). Focus is locked as long as the shutter release button is

halfway depressed and does not change even when you move the camera.
Use the focus lock function when the composition forces you to place the subject outside of

the camera’s focus frame.

1 Aim the lens at the subject so that the subject appears in the focus frame and

press the shutter release button halfway down.
The subject is focused, the in-focus indicator sounds and “0” on the LCD monitor and the standby

LED (green) beside the finder light to indicate that focusing is locked.

@ |n addition to focus, the exposure is also locked (AE lock).

2 Keep the shutter release button halfway depressed, recompose the picture and
fully depress the shutter release button.

® The focus lock is released when you take your finger off the shutter release button.

39

Photography



T vs DiGITAL

CEL)
coo

(=)

N
H POWER

ez

AFL button Standby LED

25601N 6

<Locking focus using the AFL button>

Focus can also be locked by pressing the AFL button. This allows you to concentrate on the task at
hand: pressing the shutter release button to take the picture.

Aim the lens at the subject so that the subject appears in the focus frame and
press the AFL button until the standby LED lights.
Focus is locked when the standby LED lights. You can now take your finger off the AFL button.
The LCD monitor displays [AFL] and the distance.

® The subject is not in focus when the standby LED (Green) flashes.

@ Focus lock is canceled by pressing the AFL button a second time.

® The focus lock is canceled when the photography mode is changed (P, Av ++ R‘)‘ or the “& smf " button is
pressed.

2 Recompose the picture and fully depress the shutter release button.

@ The focus lock is canceled when the photo is taken.
® You can set up the camera so that it stays in focus lock mode until the camera is turned off. (P86)
® |n addition to focus, the exposure is also locked. (P86)

<Subjects that are difficult or impossible for the auto focus function to
handle>

Since the following subjects are difficult to focus, focus on a different subject located at the same
distance, use the focus lock and recompose the picture.

® Low contrast subjects

@ Subjects with repeating patterns

® Dark subjects

® Subjects consisting of only the horizon or horizontal lines

@ Extremely bright or glossy subjects

® When there is a strong light source in the focus frame or its vicinity, or there is sunlight or other strong light
source on the screen.

When there are two or more subjects at extremely different distances within the focus frame.

Subjects moving at high speed.

40



2. Macro Photography

Use the macro mode to capture subjects that are at a distance (*) of 0.6 to 0.15 m. Use auto focus

to focus the subject. (*Distance from the CCD)
@ Set the zoom position to wide-angle in the macro mode.

on the camera.

L————_JJ Press the “& / MF” button to display “¥”"

§r&  S/MF DISPLAY on the LCD monitor.

o O O i This completes all the settings.
Each press of the “% / MF” button changes the settings
as follows: normal AF “No indication” — Macro AF “&"

— Manual Focus “MF” (and back).

1 Set the mode dial to “P” or “Av” and turn

“% /MF” button

® The flash mode is set to @ (Flash-off).
® The macro setting is canceled when the camera is turned off.

2550]N 6
Approach the subject, compose the picture
in the LCD monitor and press the shutter

release button halfway down.

When the subject is in focus, the in-focus indicator “0”

lights.

Photography

@ The standby LED (Green) lights to indicate that the subject is
in focus.

4 Check that “O” is lit and take the picture.

® Use the LCD monitor for taking photographs in the macro mode. The optical viewfinder shows an image that

differs widely from the image that you actually capture.

® The flash can be fired with the “4 /@7 button in the macro mode. However, since the subject is too close to be
within adjustable range, use flash exposure compensation and make test shots to find the right exposure.

@ The shooting area when closest to the subject is about 76 mm x 102 mm. (Shooting distance: 0.15 m)

41




3. Manual Focus Photography

Focus can be set manually. If you take subjects at the same distance, you only have to adjust the
focus once after which all you have to do is set an aperture and shoot.

2

2560]N 6

2550]N 6

Set the mode dial to “P” or “Av” and turn
on the camera.

Press the “¥ / MF” button to display “MF”
on the LCD monitor.
Each press of the “& / MF” button changes the settings
as follows: normal AF “No indication” — Macro AF “&"
— Manual Focus “MF” (and back).

Press “A” or “¥” on the °
the desired shooting distance.
You can continue taking pictures at the same distance
when the camera is turned on after making this setting.

<The settable range (unit: m)>
0.6,0.7,0.8,1,1.5,2, 5,

® The standby LED (Green) is on during manual focusing.
® The manual focus distance is retained until canceled. (P86)

4 Compose the picture and shoot.

42



4. Exposure Compensation

When there is marked difference in brightness between the main subject and the
background, the main subject will not be correctly exposed. Exposure
compensation is required in this type of situation. It can also be used to

intentionally over- or underexpose an image.
Exposure compensation can be set in 1/3 EV increments between +2 EV to -2EV.

1 In the “P” or “Av” exposure mode, press
2 0 il the +WB ISO button to display a menu.
compensation is

indicated.

Use “«” or “»” on the “::” button to
select “14” (exposure compensation) in the
menu.

Use “A” or “¥” on the “i:" button to
select the “value to be compensated” and
press the + WB ISO button.
The camera returns to the exposure screen and
indicates the compensation value. This completes all the
settings and you are ready to take the picture.

SL4T| w | 150 )

Photoaranh

@ If you decide not to take the shot after setting compensation,
return the setting to “0.0" as described in steps 1 and 2.

@ You can change the time period that the exposure
compensation setting remains valid. (P88)

® You can set compensation in increments of 0.5 EV. (P88)

Backlit subjects
Set a compensation value between “+0.3 EV and “+2EV.
Subjects that are backlit or shot against the sky or sea,
subjects near a window or similar situations when a
strongly lit background occupies the major part of the
frame tend to be underexposed and are often rendered
o A as a silhouette. Use a compensation value between +0.3
Feempenastion he:cempansation EV and +2 EV to increase exposure.

Dark backgrounds

Set a compensation value in the range “-0.3 EV to “-2EV.
A strongly lit subject against a dominating dark
background, such as a person in a spot light, becomes
overexposed and gets a “washed out” look. Use a
compensation value between -0.3 EV to -2 EV to
decrease exposure,

- compensation No compensation

You can use the histogram function to check the distribution of brightness to adjust exposure. Press the
DISPLAY button to display the histogram and press the + WB 1SO button to select exposure compensation.
For details on using the histogram feature, refer to P32.

43



5. White Balance Adjustment

Unlike the human eye that automatically adjusts for differences in ambient light, the CCD in a
camera must be adjusted for the colors of the light source to render white as white. Thus sunlight,
interior incandescent lighting, interior fluorescent lighting, etc. all require different white balance
settings. Set white balance as dictated by the light source.

White balance types
Automatically set the white balance according to the light source.

Bright outdoor daylight

Interior incandescent lighting
Cloudy outdoor lighting

Interior fluorescent lighting
Manually set white balance

[ &SET] Set manually using a white object

1 Set the mode dial to “P” or “Av” and turn
on the camera.

Press the + WB ISO button and select “WB”
using “<¢” or “»" on the *

Use “A” or “¥” on the “:2.” button to
select the desired item and press the + WB
ISO button.

The camera returns to the exposure screen and
indicates the white balance value. This completes all the
settings.

® “AUTO” is not displayed on the LCD monitor.

<To manually set the white balance>

In a scene with many different light sources, use the following procedure to make an accurate white
balance setting.

1 Press the + WB ISO button and select “WB”

using “<” or “»” on the “.:.” button.

“ “ »
AR Press the “a" button to select “.a SE7” and

press the “4)” button.
The [PRESET WB?] screen appears.

Bring the camera close enough to a white

card or similar object you want to use as a
reference for white so that it fills the entire
screen then select [SET] and press the “48"
button. (The camera returns to the screen
shown in step 2.)

. indicates a manually set white balance.

Press the =+ WB ISO button to return to the
exposure screen and complete the setting.

@ This manual white balance setting is stored and used for

subsequent shooting. Change the setting when the light
source changes.

44



6. ISO Setting

“1SO” corresponds to the 1SO number used for expressing the sensitivity of a film to light.

L ower 1SO values indicate lower sensitivity to light. Higher I1SO values indicate greater sensitivity to
light and are appropriate when shooting in darker situations or with higher shutter speeds.
However, higher ISO values make images more susceptible to visual noise so select a low I1ISO

value when you wish to reduce noise.

150160

| The settable ISO value:
AUTO, ISC 80, 100, 125, 160, 200,
250, 320, 400

l Set the mode dial to “P” or “Av” and turn
on the camera.

Press the + WB ISO button and select
“ISO” using “-¢” or “»” on the “4ay

Use “A” or “¥” on the “i=y” button to
select the desired ISO value and press the

+ WB ISO button.
The camera returns to the exposure screen and

indicates the I1SO value. This completes all the settings.

® “AUTO” is not displayed on the LCD monitor.
® “AUTO" sets the camera to an ISO value that suits the
lighting conditions of the subject.

Photography

45



7. “C MENU” Photography

(1) Self-Timer/Remote Control Photography

Use self-timer/remote control photography to perform the following types of photography.
[10S]:  Use this mode to include yourself in the photograph. (It can also be used with a remote

control.)

[2S]: Use this mode when taking close-ups and making copies to prevent camera shake. (It can
also be used with a remote control.)

[0S]: Use this mode to release the shutter remotely. (remote photography)

[OFF]:  Use this mode to cancel self-timer/remote control photography to enable use of the
shutter release button.

1 Place the camera on a tripod.

Set the mode dial to “P” or “Av” and turn
on the camera.

Press the “C MENU” button and use “«” or

“»” on the “yo3 button to select “& (wom”,

Use “A” or “¥” on the “¢:
“10S” or “2S” and press the “C MENU”
button.
The camera returns to the exposure screen and displays
the Self-timer. This completes all the settings.

Press the shutter release button halfway
6 down, check that “0” on the LCD monitor
lights before pressing the shutter release
button fully.

The self-timer number on the LCD monitor starts to
count down.

The self-timer is activated and the shutter
is released after 10 seconds or 2 seconds.

conTaie =

P
B

The self-timer setting is canceled when the camera is turned off.

To cancel the self-timer after it has been activated, turn off the camera.

The self-timer LED flashes during self-timer operation.

The aperture and focus are locked once the self-timer starts operating.

If the shutter release button is pressed during self-timer operation, the self-timer stops.
The self-timer cannot be started when the flash is charging.

46



Transmission range

About 1 m fram(~ |Remote control
the viewfinder

eyepiece

Camera

~| About 4 m from
| the remote
cantrol sensor
~ window

Remote control

Remote control operation

You can use a remote control for “10S", “2S" and “0S".
When “0S8” is selected, the shutter is released
immediately.

<Example of remote control photography>
Use the instructions on the previous page to set “10S”.

Aim the camera at the subject, press the
AFL button to lock focus.

@ [t is a feature of this camera that the shutter can be released

even if the subject is not in focus so be sure to lock the focus

with the AFL button.

2 Compose the picture.

Aim the sender window on the remote
control at the remote control receiving
window on the camera and press the send
button.
The self-timer LED starts flashing and releases the
shutter in 10 seconds.

@ In rare instances, it may not be possible to use the remote
control in backlighting or under inverter type fluorescent
lighting.

® The shutter can be released on the camera back panel. The
standby LED {green) beside the finder blinks twice when the
camera receives the signal from the remote control.

Photography

47



(2) Spot Auto Focus Photography

The wide focus frame indicated by the wide “[  ]” brackets is the default auto focus setting.
Select the spot focus frame indicated by the narrow “[ ]” brackets, to focus on a specific subject.

L]
<« OwomTHEN © | me | e

3 Spot focus frame

25601N 6

48

l Set the mode dial to “P” or “Av” and turn
on the camera.

Press the “C MENU” button and use “<” or
“»” on the “:5:” button to select “AF”.

Use “¥” on the “02:” button to select “[ ]”
and press the “C MENU?” button.
The camera returns to the exposure screen and displays
the spot focus frame. This completes all the settings. In
other respects it operates like the normal auto focus

mode.

@ In the optical viewfinder, the camera focuses on subjects
inside the focus frame.



7

7. “C MENU” Photography

3'Metering Mode Selection
This camera is equipped with three metering modes: evaluative metering, center-weighted metering

and spot metering.
Select the mode that best suits the ambient conditions and the image you have in mind to produce

pictures of greater precision and artistic power.

<Evaluative Metering (“3i2” mark)>

Evaluative metering divides the frame into segments and determines optimum exposure on data
obtained from each segment. Because of this, evaluative metering can be used not only for
general photography but also for backlit subjects with virtually no exposure compensation or

adjustment required.

<Center-weighted Metering (“[_] ” mark)>
This mode determines correct exposure by measuring the light with emphasis on the brightness of
the subject at the center of the viewfinder, which makes it ideal for general photography.

<Spot Metering (“[*]” mark)>

This mode determines exposure on brightness at the center of the frame.

Use this mode for scenes where the brightness of the subject and the background differ greatly. An
example is a backlit subject or a person standing in a spot light on a stage.

2

1 Set the mode dial to “P” or “Av” and turn
on the camera.

Press the “C MENU” button and use “«” or
“»-” on the “i=i” button to select “[=]".

Use “A” or “¥” on the “.a:” button to
select the desired metering mark and press
the “C MENU” button.
The camera returns to the exposure screen and displays
the selected metering mark. This completes all the

L
< Owon| 4 (IR M | > 3
I ‘ settings.

® The measurement results are not displayed on the LCD
menitor.

i
<« Sweom| 4 [IERY M0 | »

49

Photography



(4) Taking Pictures with the Exposure Auto Bracketing Control Mode (ABC
mode)

The ABC mode can be used to automatically take a series of three pictures with three

exposures: standard, overexposed and underexposed.

Use this when shooting under difficult lighting conditions to ensure correct exposure.
; * ABC: Automatic Bracketing Control

The ABC mode performs automatic exposure compensation by controlling the shutter speed.

Set the mode dial to “P” or “Av” and turn
2 on the camera.

Press the “C MENU” button and use “«” or
“»” on the “i24” button to select “ABC”.

TV

Use “A” or “¥” on the “/=¢” button to
select a compensation range and press the
“C MENU” button.
The camera returns to the exposure screen and displays
the compensation range. This completes all the settings.

The compensation range can be set to: +0.3 EV, +05 EV
and +1 EV.

® The flash mode is set to “(%)" (Flash-off).

® |t is not possible to use ABC mode together with flash.

® \When exposure compensation is used, that value is used as
the reference compensation value in the ABC mode.

® In drive mode “S”, the camera measures the exposure value
for each shot. In drive mode “C”, exposure compensation is
based on the exposure measured for the first shot.

® The ABC mode is canceled when the camera is turned off.

el . Focus on the subject and press the shutter
4 Quen| & | @ [SHEY release button.

In the ABC mode, the following indications are made on
the LCD monitor.

Standard: ABC +0.3 [0] flashing O
Over: ABC +0.3 [+] flashing +
Under: ABC +0.3[-] flashing -

In drive mode “S”, each time the shutter release button
is pressed, frames are taken with the following
exposures based on the set compensation range:
standard, over and under.

50



7. “C MENU” Photography

When the shutter release button is pressed in drive mode “C”, three frames are taken in standard
exposure, overexposure and underexposure.

® The focus set for the first photo is used for all three photos.
® If the set compensation range exceeds the camera’s exposure limits, the photos are taken at maximum

possible compensation values.
@ You can change the exposure order to over — standard — under. (P88)
® Shooting cannot be performed when there are less than three frames left (in drive mode “C").

(5)Continuous Shooting “C”
The continuous shooting mode allows you to shoot a sequence of pictures as long as the
shutter release button is depressed.

2

1 Set the mode dial to “P” or “Av” and turn
on the camera.

Press the “C MENU” button and use “«” or
“»-" on the “;:-‘f; i” button to select “DRIVE”.

Use “A” on the “:2:” button to select “C”
and press the “C MENU” button.
The camera returns to the exposure screen and shows
the C icon. This completes all the settings.

e The flash mode is set to “@" (Flash-off).

Focus on the subject and fully depress the
shutter release button.
Exposures are made as long as the shutter release
button is depressed.

C 2560]N 6
@ Continuous shooting is performed at a rate of 2 frames per

second for the first three frames.
Subsequent frames are shot at a speed that is determined by
the time it takes to find free space in the memory.

® When 5 fill-in flash mode is selected, continuous shooting is performed with intervals to enable the flash to

charge.
® The remote control cannot be used during continuous shooting.

51

Photography



(6)“LT” Longtime Exposure

Long exposures from 1 to 8 seconds can be made, which is convenient for taking photos of

fireworks or the night sky.

The following time settings are available: 1 sec, 2 sec, 4 sec, 8 sec.

52

Set the mode dial to “P” or “Av” and turn
on the camera.

Press the “C MENU” button and use “«” or
“»" on the “4=” button to select “LT”
(Longtime).

’ button to
press the “C

Use “A” or “¥"” on the ©
select desired “TIME” a
MENU” button.
The camera returns to the exposure screen and displays
the longtime setting. This completes all the settings.

® The flash mode is set to “@" (Flash-off).

4 Take the picture.

® Automatic exposure is not performed in this mode.

® Set the aperture manually in the “Av” setting. When set to
“P", the lens is set to maximum aperture (F2.8).

@ To cancel the longtime mode once started, use steps 2 and 3
to set it to "OFF”".

® Use a tripod to prevent camera shake.

® You can turn on the red-eye reduction auto flash mode
“4 " by pressing the “4/&" button. This is convenient for
shooting people in night scenes.

® Noise may enter an image that is shot using a long exposure
time.

@ Exposure compensation and ABC exposure cannot be set
during long time exposure.



7. “C MENU” Photography

(7)Flash Exposure Compensation
Flash exposure compensation allows you to modify flash output. (+1 EV)

1 Set the mode dial to “P” or “Av” and turn
on the camera.

Press the “C MENU” button and use “«” or
“»” on the “i2#” button to select “T4§".

Use “A™ or “¥” on the “(53” button to

<l select the desired setting and press the “C
MENU” button.

‘ The camera returns to the exposure screen and displays
the flash exposure compensation icon. This completes
all the settings.

2560]N 6
+5 + Compensation (+1 EV)
5 Normal
-4 - Compensation (-1 EV)

4 Take the picture.

@ Flash exposure compensation is retained even after the
camera is turned off.

53

Photography



8. “D MENU” Photography

(1)Changing Image COLOR
The default setting is COLOR, but the camera can be set up to produce sepia or black and white
images.

2

1 Set the mode dial to “P” or “Av” and turn
on the camera.

Press the “D MENU” button and use “<«” or
“»" on the “02.” button to select “COLOR”.

button to
nd press the “D

Use “A” or “¥” on the “¢
select “B/W” or “SEPIA”
MENU” button.
The setup is completed when the LCD screen turns
3 sepia or black and white.

® When “B/W” or “SEPIA” is selected, WB, WB/BKT and
chroma adjustment cannot be set.

2/ PIXELS and QUALITY

Pixels are the dots that make up an image.

More dots produce images with a higher resolution but the resulting image files are larger, meaning
that fewer files can be stored on the memory card.

Quality is the compression ratio used when digitizing captured image data.

“FINE™ uses a low compression ratio to minimize corruption of image details. “NORMAL” uses a
higher compression ratio which produces lower quality images but means that more images can be
stored on a memory card.



Number of images that can be recorded on a 16 MB memory card
QUALITY

PIXELS

“2560]" 2560 x 1920

“1600]" 1600 x 1200

“1280]" 1280 x 960
“540]" 640 x 480

< COLOR

NORMAL
FINE

< _COLOR| €

>

“F” FINE
Approx. 4 -6
Approx. 10 -15
Approx. 16 - 23
Approx. 54 - 73

Set the mode dial to “P” or “Av” and turn

on the camera.

Press the “D MENU” button and use “«” or

“p-" on the “:
(PIXELS).

Use “4” or “¥” on the “¢

“N” NORMAL
Approx. 8 - 12
Approx. 20 - 29
Approx. 30 - 43
Approx. 88 — 112

button to select “:is”

23" button to

select the desired PIXELS.

Use “«¢” or “»” on the “i%:” button to

select “€” (QUALITY).

Use “A” or “¥” on the “*“" button to

select the desired QUALITY..

6 Press the “D MENU” button.

The camera returns to the exposure screen and displays

the PIXELS and QUALITY icons. This completes all the

settings.

55

Photography



(3 Taking Pictures with the White Balance Shifted in Three Steps (WB/BKT
Exposure)

The “WB/BKT” exposure mode allows you to automatically take a series of three
photographs using three different types of white balance: standard, over (with a slightly blue
cast) and under (with a slightly red cast).

Use this when shooting under difficult light sources to ensure correct exposure.

3

56

OFF
NB/BKT

< HESK @ | @ |»

C 2580]N 6

WB/BKT

1 Set the mode dial to “P” or “Av” and turn
on the camera.

Press the “D MENU” button and use “«” or
“»” on the “:.:" button to select “WB/
BKT”.

Use “¥” on the “i4=u” button to select “ON”
and press the “D MENU?” button.
The camera returns to the exposure screen and shows
the WB/BKT icon. This completes all the settings.

® The flash mode is set to “C%)" (Flash-off).

® WB/BKT exposure is based on the set white balance value.

® The WB/BKT exposure is canceled when the camera is
turned off.

@ |t is not possible to use WB/BKT exposure together with
flash.

® When WB/BKT is set to “ON”, the color mode “B/W” or
“SEPIA" cannot be set.

® WB/BKT cannot be set in the “B/W" or “SEPIA” color mode.

Focus on the subject and hold down the
4 shutter release button.

Three frames are taken in succession when the
shutter release button is pressed.

@ Shooting cannot be performed when there are less than three
frames left.



8. “D MENU” Photography

1) Setting SHARPNESS

This feature adjusts the outlines of the subject.

Strong

X Slight
< We/BKIEEDN @ | »

5 Adjusting CHROMA
CHROMA adjusts color intensity.

[+] Heightens color intensity.
[0] STANDARD
[-] Reduces color intensity.

< we/ek1| (D

1 Set the mode dial to “P” or “Av” and turn
on the camera.

Press the “D MENU” button and use “«” or
“»” on the “;is” button to select “(T)".

G

Use “A” or “¥” on the “/”i” button to
select the desired value and press the “D

MENU” button.
The camera returns to the exposure screen, which
shows the “(J)7 icon and the selected value. This

completes all the settings.

® This setting is retained even after the camera is turned off.

1 Set the mode dial to “P” or “Av” and turn
on the camera.

Press the “D MENU” button and use “«” or
“p-” on the "r” button to select “[7]".

Use “A” or “¥” on the “/2e” button to
select the desired item and press the “D

MENU” button.
The camera returns to the exposure screen and shows
the “[Z]” icon and the selected value. This completes all

the settings.

@ This setting is retained even after the camera is turned off.

57

Photography



Photography

Movie Recording



1. Recording Movies

This camera is provided with a movie function. You can make a 30 second recording at a resolution
of 240 x 320 or a 120 second recording at a resolution of 120 x 160.

Before shoeting: total time that
can be recorded

During shooting: remaining time
that can be recorded (count-
down display)

1 Counter display

320]™00:50

Remaining
time

In-focus indicator
(green) ‘

3701m00:30'

Y Remaining
In-focus indicator Wi
(red): during shooting

37a1m00:18

Display panel

Remaining movie counter

Set the mode dial to “#¥” and press the
POWER button to turn on the camera.

@ The flash cannot be used during movie recording.

Look at the LCD monitor to compose the
movie.
You can use the zoom button to enlarge the image on
the monitor.

Aim the focus frame at the subject and

depress the shutter release button halfway.
When the subject is in focus, the in-focus indicator “0”
lights.

® The focus is locked during shooting.

Confirm that the in-focus indicator “0”
lights before you fully depress the shutter
release button.
The in-focus indicator “0” changes from green to red
indicating that shooting has started. The recording
time is also indicated.

@ The zoom button cannot be used during shooting with sound
recording. But it can be used for movies without sound (P62).

Depress the shutter release button halfway
to end the shooting session.

® The shooting session ends automatically when the allowable
shooting time is exceeded.

® The display panel shows the total number of movies that can
be recorded (during the 30 or 120 second recording time).
The remaining movie counter indicates “000” when remaining
recording time is less than maximum recording time.

Photography



2. Functions for Enhancing Movie Recording

The following functions are available during a movie recording. Use them as required by the

recording.

320]m00:50

Information display OFF

320]®00:50

60

(1) Focusing

You can select auto focus (AF), macro auto focus (#) or
manual focus (MF).

Press the “&% / MF” button to select the desired
focusing mode.

Each press of the button changes the display as follows:
“No display” (AF) — “#” (macro AF) = “MF” (manual
focus) = “No display” (AF) (and back).

(2)LCD Monitor Display

You can select information display ON/OFF and monitor
OFF.

Press the DISPLAY button to select the desired
mode.

Each press of the button changes the display as follows:
“Information display ON" — “Information display OFF”
— “Monitor OFF” — “Information display ON” {(and
back).

(3) Exposure Compensation

The camera provides the same type of exposure
compensation for movies as for still photography. (P43)

Press the + WB ISO button and use “«” or
“»" on the “ia:” button to select “14”.

Use “A” or “¥” on the “ic
select the desired compensation value and
press the + WB ISO button.
The camera returns to the exposure screen and
indicates the compensation value. This completes all the
settings.



320]m00:50

320]m00:50

®10

(o

(4) Setting White Balance
The camera provides the same type of white balance for

movies as for still photography. (For details on settings
and presettings, refer to P44.)

Press the + WB ISO button and select “WB”
using “<«” or “»" on the button.

Use “A” or “¥” on the “i=:” button to
select the desired item and press the + WB
I1SO button.
The camera returns to the exposure screen and
indicates the white balance setting. This completes all
the settings.

Photography

(5)Self-timer and Remote Control
Recording
The camera provides the same type of self-timer and

remote control operation for movies as for still
photography. (For details on settings, refer to P486.)

Press the “C MENU” button and use “a” or
“p" on the “ button to select “&) ((tam”,

Use “A” or “¥” on the *
select the desired setting and press the “C
MENU” button.
The camera returns to the exposure screen and
indicates the setting. This completes all the settings.

® You can use the remote control to start a movie. To stop the
movie, press the same button again.

® The remote control cannot be used to cancel the self-timer
once it has started.

61



62

& toom| HE T

320]m00:50

3201m00:50

(6) Setting Focus Area

The camera provides the same type of focusing for
movies as for still photography. (For details on settings,
refer to P48.)

Press the “C MENU” button and use “«” or
“»" on the “¢=5” button to select “AF”.

Use “A” or “¥” on the “: "+ button to
select the desired focus frame and press
the “C MENU” button.
The camera returns to the exposure screen and shows
the selected focus frame. This completes all the
settings.

(7)With Sound/No Sound

The camera allows you to select movie recording with or
without sound.

“ON" (With sound): adds sound to the movie, but you
cannot zoom.

“OFF” (No sound): does not add sound to the movie,
but you can zoom.

® This camera does not allow the use of the zoom when
recording a movie with sound to prevent zoom noise from
interfering with movie-making.

® You cannot add sound to a movie afterwards (using
“RECORDING™).

Press the “D MENU” button and use “«” or
“»" on the “i=3” button to select “&”.

Use “A” or “¥” on the “:“.” button to
select “ON” or “OFF” and press the “D
MENU” button.
The camera returns to the exposure screen and shows
@ (with sound) or @ (no sound). This completes all

the settings.



& | coLor [

160]m00:50

2. Functions for Enhancing Movie Recording

(8)Changing COLOR
Like for still photography, you can select color, B/W
(black-and-white) and SEPIA.

Press the “D MENU” button and use “«” or
“»” on the “‘a all 1” button to select
“COLOR”.

Use “A” or “¥” on the “’1 26" button to
select “B/W” or “SEPIA” and press the “D
MENU” button.
The setup is completed when the LCD screen changes
to sepia or black and white.

® When “B/W" or “SEPIA” is selected, WB adjustment cannot
be made.

(9 Resizing
You can select one of two resolutions when making
movies.

320] “240 x 320” (default setting) or 1 60] “120 x 160"

Photography

@ This mode setting survives a power off and remains valid until
changed.

Press the “D MENU" button and use “4” or
“»” on the g \_‘“ button to select “

Use “A” or “¥” on the "r/TD” button to
select “150]” or “320]" and press the “D
MENU” button.
The camera returns to the exposure screen and
indicates the set resolution. This completes all the
settings.

63



64



Playing and Erasing

Playback menu functions (O: usable, x: cannot be used)

MULTI
Display/ ERASE AUTO
SINGLE RECORDING PROTECT ERASE ALL RESIZE ROTATE PLAY PRINT
Display
Still
photography 2 Q © o 0 o) o o o
Moxie < 2% 0 0 o X X 0 X

Playing and Erasing Still
Images

65

=

BEo
=
5
E8
&S
-




1. Displaying Images on the LCD Monitor

Set the mode dial to “[®]” and turn on the

camera.
POWER button

Mode dial

The last image shot appears on the LCD

monitor. Press the “»” button on the “:
button to display the images in the order they
were taken and use the “«” button to view
them in reverse order.

il

® The ‘[N]" and “[®]" icons appear when a still image with
sound is played back. Press “ A" on the “+2:" putton to play
back the sound. Use the “a" or “¥" button to adjust the

playback volume. (P71)

Connect the camera to the AC adapter for long shooting
sessions.

® Check that a memory card is inserted.

/
L__Power supply input connector

66



Close-up Image Playback (2x, 4x)

Playback images can be enlarged to twice or four times

their original size.

1 Display the image you want to enlarge.

2 Press the “T” (telephoto) zoom button.

the image and press it once more to enlarge it four

of the screen.

Use “A”, uvu, “q” or “»” On the “: lfu-..i”

button to select the area you want to
display.

@ To return to the original image size, press the “W" (wide)
zoom button,

Press the “T” zoom button once to double the center of

times. “X2” or “X4" is indicated in the upper right corner

67

-
& 2
£2
=&
(-9




3. Displaying Exposure Information (Information Display)-'

The exposure information of an image such as exposure, shutter speed, exposure compensation,
etc. can be displayed in an information display.

1 Select and display the image whose information you want to see.

2 Press “A” or “¥” on the “/5” button.
The image and the exposure information is displayed.

3 Press “a” or “¥” to return to the previous screen.

Folder name and
Image file name INFORMATION ~ File size
# Protect status

Pixels 8 528
: / . 102-KICX0005.JPG 2354KB ~—
Image quality setting 7_,_: T E 256001920 st !_,=,r— Sound ON/OFF

Shutter speed ——.—7 -1/500 -0 10— — @ EXposure compensation
Aperture —-/."/ DPOF  3pcs —— B Py setting:
Date of exposure Cm 20021225 15:38:40 number of prints and

date imprint ON/OFF

4. Displaying Histogram (Brightness Distribution Graph)

Histograms show the distribution of brightness in an
image. You can use this as reference in processing over-
or under-exposed images or other aperations when
using image processing software. (Still photography
only)

Select and display the image whose
histogram you want to see.

Press the DISPLAY button to view a
histogram.

® To return to the original screen, press the DISPLAY button
again.

A histogram is a graph showing the distribution of brightness
in a recorded image. The higher the histogram is towards the
left side the darker the image is, while the higher it is
towards the right side the brighter it is. (The horizontal axis
shows pixel brightness, while the vertical axis shows the
number of pixels of each brightness.)

68



5. Multiple Image Playback (Index Display)

Multiple image playback allows you to display six
images on the LCD monitor at the same time. This is
helpful in making selections when there are a great
many images on the memory card. This feature can be
used together with other playback menu functions.

Set the mode dial to “[>]” and turn on the
camera.

Press the “D MENU” button and use “«” or
“»” on the “ru_ﬁ” button to select “faf”
(MULTI) and press “48” button.

Multiple image Menu display The multlple playback screen appears on the LCD
display monitor.
3 o The icons in the image indicate the following:
tiple image screen

® Protected image: “O=-n"
e Image with sound: *[}1]”
e Movie: “Re”

e DPOF setting: “ [’

Use “A,’, uvn u4l! or “’” on the [Fe= !
button to select an image.

=
]
]
©
=
w

To view the selected image at normal size
(SINGLE display), press “ 48" on the “
button.

=
=
a
-
=
=
=
(-

<Convenient uses>

By pressing the “D MENU” button in multiple image
display you can access other functions, such as
recordlng protect and erase. Use “«” or “»" on the
" button to select a menu.

@ No images can be selected while the menu is displayed. To
select images, press the “D MENU” button to close the
menu.

@ Rotate cannot be set in the multiple image display mode.

69



6. [RECORDING] Adding Voice Memos to an Image

Recording allows you to add sound to a recorded image
(still picture) or delete added sound data.

<Adding sound>

Set the mode dial to “[»]” and turn on the
camera.

Press the “D MENU” button and use “«” or

“»” on the “(2:” button to select “&”
(RECORDING) and press the “48” button.
[RECORDING] appears on the LCD display.

® The [RECORDING] screen appears when the “4+8” button is
pressed even when the “D MENU” button is not pressed.

Use “«” or “»” on the “ic:” button to

select the image you want to add sound to.
___RECORDING

@ If you do this for an image already with recorded sound, ‘N
and [PERASE?] are displayed. Erase the sound of an image
you want to make a new sound recording for (see page 71).

Use “A” to select [EXECUTE] and press the
“ & button to start recording. Speak into
the microphone to record a message.
The number of seconds left of recording time is
indicated on the LCD monitor.

_EXECU

® You can make a recording up to 30 seconds long.

RECORDING _DFAH :

Microph — )
icrophone \“SQ_N:FQMIGITALQ
Recording stops when the “48” button is

pressed again.
[DERASE?] appears on the LCD monitor.

N

Press the “D MENU” button to return to the

2ERASE? normal display (SINGLE display).

® Arecording cannot be made in a protected image.

EXECUTE
Q.\ =

70



Normal sound playback

Sound volume adjustment

Sound playback at
half normal speed

Sound playback
at double speed

<Erasing sound>

Use this procedure for erasing the sound of still pictures
that contain sound.
Note that sound once erased cannot be restored.

Set the mode dial to “[>]" and turn on the
camera.

Use “<” or “»" on the “:2:” button to
select the image whose sound recording is
to be erased.
“[J7" is displayed on the LCD monitor for a still image
with a sound recording.

Press the “D MENU” button and use “<«” or

“»-* on the “:2;” button to select “&”
(RECORDING) and press the “ 48" button.
[PERASE?) appears on the LCD monitor.

Use “A” to select [EXECUTE] and press the
« 4" button.

The sound is erased and [RECORDING] appears on the
display.

Press the “D MENU” button to return to the
normal display (SINGLE display).

® The sound of a protected image cannot be erased.

<Playing back sound>

A still image with sound is indicated as shown in the
figure.

Press the “48” button to start sound playback.

@ To stop playback, press the « A" button again.

® Press “a” or “¥” button to adjust the sound volume.

® When the “»" is held down, the sound is played back at
double speed. Playback at normal speed resumes when the
button is released.

® When the “«” is held down, the sound is played back at half
normal speed. Playback at normal speed resumes when the
button is released.

71

=
=
£2
&0
a




7. [PROTECT] Preventing Accidental Erasure

You can use this function to protect important images from accidental erasure.
This function is particularly convenient for erasing multiple images when used together with the

erase all function (P73).
@ Note that although protected images remain after using the erase all function, the format function deletes
every image on the card.

l Set the mode dial to “[»]” and turn on the
2 camera.

Press the “D MENU” button and use “«” or

“»-” on the “42:” button to select “O-mn"
(PROTECT) and press the “ 48" button.
[PROTECTION?] appears on the LCD monitor.

Use “«” or “»” on the “;7:” button to
select the image that is to be protected.

Use “A” to select [SET] and press the “ 48”
button to complete protection.
Then the “Q=p” icon and [PROTECT OFF?] appears on
the LCD monitor.

® To unprotect the image, use “a” to select [SET] and press the
__PROTECTION? | " A" button. (The “Qm=pm” icon goes out. )

To protect further images, repeat the procedures in
steps 3 and 4.

Press the “D MENU” button to return to the
normal display (SINGLE display).

@ To check a protected image after making these settings,
display information (P68) or look for the “QO=gy " icon in
multiple playback (P69).

PROTECT OFF? |

72



8. Erasing Images

<Erasing individual images>

Set the mode dial to “[®]” and turn on the
camera.

Press the “D MENU” button and use “«” or
“»” on the “¢=4” button to select “i¢?”
(ERASE) and press the “4§” button.
[ERASE IMAGE?] appears on the LCD monitor.

Use “<«” or “»” on the “:24” button to
select the image that is to be erased.

Use “A” to select [EXECUTE] and press the
“ &7 button.

ERASE IMAGE?

® When the image has been erased, the next image on the card
will be displayed automatically.

® When an image with sound is erased, both the image and the
sound are erased.

® Protected images cannot be deleted. To delete protected

QEXECUTE' | images, cancel the protection (P72) first.

N

'E
o =

=
il
£8
=0
o.

<Erasing All Images>

Set the mode dial to “[®]” and turn on the
camera.

Press the “D MENU” button and use “«” or
“»” on the “:53” button to select “/&>”
(ERASE ALL) and press the “ 48" button.
[ERASE ALL?] appears on the LCD monitor.

Use “A” to select [EXECUTE] and press the
“ 48" button.

® When an image with sound is erased, both the image and the
sound are erased.

® When all images have been erased, the [NO IMAGE] message
; is displayed. If a protected image is present, that image is
displayed.

® Protected images cannot be deleted. To delete protected
images, cancel the protection (P72) first.

@ |t may not be possible to erase images recorded by other
cameras.

73



9. [RESIZE] Resizing and Trimming

Recorded images can be resized and trimmed. The original image is left intact since resized and
trimmed images are saved as new images. (Still photography only)

2

74

RESIZE MENU

SELECT RESIZE IMAGE

SELECT AREA

Z00M AREA: W/T
CHANGE AREA: 4§)»
ENTER: ol

® Resized images are stored as shown below.

Memory card
—{ Jocim

100CXBOX

KICX0001.jpg
KICX0002.jpg

RESIZE — A new folder is created.

R00_0001.jpg —— File for resized image

<Resizing>
Set the mode dial to “[»]” and turn on the
camera.

Press the “D MENU” button and use “<«” or
“»" on the “:5:” button to select “iiy"
(RESIZE) and press the “ 48" button.
The [RESIZE MENU] appears.

Use “A” or “¥” on the “;5:” button to
select [EXECUTE RESIZING] and press the

“ 4" button.
The [SELECT RESIZE IMAGE] screen appears.

Use “«” or “»" on the “;Z:” button to
select the image you want to resize. Then
use “A” to select [OK] and press the “ 48"
button.
The [SELECT AREA] screen appears.

5 Determine the area to be resized.

The area displayed in the [SELECT AREA] screen is
resized.

Use the “T” and “W” buttons to change the zoom ratio
(1x, 2x, 4x). Use “a/w/</»" on the *
select the position and press the “ 4" button.




SELECT IMAGE SIZE

160X120
RETURN

RESIZE DONE

R0OO_0001.JPG 9KB

RESIZE MENU
EXECUTE RESIZING

| RESIZED IMAGE PLAYBACK
RETURN

R00_0001.JP&  9KB

RETURN

Use “A” or “¥” on the “52:"” button to
6 select image size and press the “ 4"
button.

A new name for the resized image is
displayed. Check the name and press the
“ A" button.

Press the “D MENU” button to end the
operation.

<Checking and erasing resized images>
Resized images cannot be viewed using normal
playback. Use the following procedure to view resized
images.

Perform the first two steps in <Resizing> then follow
these steps.

Use “a” or “¥” on the “s2” button to
select [RESIZED IMAGE PLAYBACK] and
press the “ 4" button.
The resized image is displayed.

Use “«” or “»” on the “: ” button to
select normal or reverse viewing order.

To erase an image, use “A” on the *
button to select “/ﬁ” and press the “ 48"
button.

® Note that no screen for confirming the erase operation is
displayed so the image is deleted when the J button is
pressed.

Press the “D MENU” button to end the
operation.

=
5o

=3
=
=
S B
2l
a.




10. [ROTATE] Rotating Images

__ROTATE IMAGE?

90 |
_RETURN

ROTATE IMAGE?

£

cgneSl

SRR 8
RETURN |

_ROTATE IMAGE?

"~ RETURN

76

You can rotate images 90° clockwise or
counterclockwise. (Still photography only)

Set the mode dial to “[®]" and turn on the
camera.

Press the “D MENU” button and use “«” or
“»" on the “4=i” button to select “|}.”
(ROTATE) and press the “ 48" button.
[ROTATE IMAGE?] appears on the LCD monitor.

Use “«” or “»" on the “::” button to
select the image that is to be rotated.

Use “A” or “¥” on the “i::
select[ = 9(°] and press the “ 48" button.

(£ 90°1: Rotates images 90° counterclockwise.
[90° ™y ) Rotates images 90° clockwise.

[RETURN]:  Cancels the operation and the camera
returns to the menu display.

5 The rotated image is displayed.

® To rotate further images, repeat steps 3 and 4.

Press the “D MENU” button to end the
operation.

@ Rotate cannot be set in a protected image.



11. [AUTO PLAY] Playing Back Images Sequentially

Images can be played back automatically at set
intervals.

Set the mode dial to “[»]” and turn on the
camera.

Press the “D MENU” button and use “«” or

“»" on the “:=:"” button to select “—=»"
(AUTO PLAY) and press the “ 48" button
[SETTING AUTO PLAY] appears on the LCD monitor.

Use “a” or “¥” on the “{2:” button to
select [INTERVAL] and press the “»”
button.

- SETTING AUTO PLAY. | Use “4” or “¥” to select a time interval and
press the “ 48" button.

Use “A” or “¥” to select [START FRAME]
and press the “»” button.

Use “A” or “¥” to select [THIS FRAME] or
[1ST FRAME] and press the “ 48" button.

T
|
=
e
ES
Fu
o

SETTING ATT0 PLAY. Use “4A” or “¥” to select [START] and press

STAR XEGUTE the “ 48" button to start auto play.
INTERVAL 25EC

R R LR ME |
RETURN TST FRAME

8 To end auto play, press the “48" button.

_ SETTING AUTO PLAY |

INTERVAL

START FRAME _ THIS FRAME |
__RETURN |

77



12. [PRINT] Using DPOF to Prepare for Printing

Digital Print Order Format (DPOF) is a standard for printing digital photographs on a home printer

or by a commercial printing service. (Still photography only)

It allows you to easily specify the number of prints to be made, imprinting dates and so on. Before
using this function, confirm that your printer or commercial photo printing service supports DPOF.
When printing on your home printer, be sure to observe the operating instructions for the printer.

i

1 Set the mode dial to “[»]” and turn on the
camera.

Press the “D MENU” button and use “«” or
“»” on the “424” button to select “[},"
(PRINT) and press the “.4&§” button.
The [SETTING PRINT] screen appears.

Use “A” or “¥” on the ¢
select [PRINT] and press the “»" button.
The [SELECT PRINT IMAGE] screen appears.

)
P Use “«” or “»" on the “::” button to
INDEX < ap G M
select the image. Then use “A” to select
ALL RESET EXECUTE
T RETURN [OK] and press the “.48” button.
DPOF The [SETTING PRINT] screen appears.

INDEX SET OFF

SELECT PRINT IMAGE

78



SETTING PRINT |

DATE  NOTPRINT |
PRINT SETS _ EXECUTE |

SETTING PRINT _

SETTING PRINT

SETTING PRINT

Use “A” or “¥” to select [PRINT QTY] and
press the “»” button.

Use “A” or “¥” to select the number of
prints and press the “48” button.

Use “A” or “¥” to select [DATE] and press
the “»” button.

Use “A” or “¥” to select [PRINT] or [NOT
PRINT] and press the “ 48" button.

Use “A” or “¥” to select [PRINT SETS] and

press the “»” button.

1 Use “A” or “¥” to select [EXECUTE] and

press the “ 4’ button to confirm
selection of the DPOF settings.
The camera returns to the [SETTING PRINT] screen.

® To make DPOF settings for other images, repeat steps 3 to
10.
® To cancel a setting in Step 10, select [CANCEL].

79

=
Go
=i
£
s
a




80

SETTING PRINT

__SEL IMAGE
- SR
ALL RESET EXECUTE
RETURN

INDEX SET OFF
L]

SETTING INDEX PRINT

SET UP INDEX PRINT
ERASE INDEX SETTING
RETURN

SETTING PRINT

SEL IMAGE

ALL RESET  » EXECUTE
RETURN

INDEX SET QFF

DPOF SETTING CLEAR?

DPOF 10PCS

INDEX SET OFF

EXECUTE
CANCEL

<Setting index printing>

This function allows you to prepare for printing a list of
the images stored on a memory card.

Perform the first two steps in the Section
“[PRINT] Using DPOF to Prepare for Printing”
(P78) then perform the following steps.

Use “A” or “¥” on the “i2:” button to
select [INDEX] and press the “»” button.
The [SETTING INDEX PRINT] screen appears.

Use “A” or “¥” to select [SET UP INDEX
PRINT] and press the “.48” button to
complete the setup.
The camera returns to the [SETTING PRINT] screen.

<Canceling all print settings>

Perform the first two steps in the Section
“[PRINT] Using DPOF to Prepare for Printing”
(P78) then perform the following steps.

Use “a” or “¥” on the “/2:” button to
select [ALL RESET] and press the “»-”
button.
The [DPOF SETTING CLEAR?] screen appears.

Use “a” to select [EXECUTE] and press the
« 48’ button to complete the setup.
The camera returns to the [SETTING PRINT] screen.



Playing and Erasing

Playing and Erasing Movies

81



82

Connect the camera to the AC adapter for long shooting
sessions.

® Check that a memory card is inserted.

Set the mode dial to “[>1” and turn on the
camera.
The screen in the figure is displayed during movie
playback.

Use “«” or “»” on the
select the image to play back.

® Use multiple playback (P69) to simplify selection when the
card contains many images.

Press the “ 4" button to start playback and
the playback screen shown in the
illustration appears.
Use “«” or “»" to toggle between frame-by-frame
playback either in forward or reverse direction during
playback. When the buttons are held down more than
two seconds, images are continuously played frame-by-
frame either in forward or reverse direction.
Use “A” or “¥” during playback to adjust the sound
volume.

® Pressing the A button during frame-by-frame playback
either in forward or reverse direction starts movie playback.

® Sound is muted during frame-by-frame playback or reverse
frame-by-frame playback.

4 Press the “4d” button to stop playback.

Use “«a” or “»" to select the next image to play back.



.‘-_“2. Protecting Movies

You can use this function to protect important images from accidental erasure.
This function is particularly convenient for erasing multiple images when used together with the

erase all function (P84).
® Note that although protected images remain after using the erase all function, the format function deletes
every image on the card.

Set the mode dial to “[®]" and turn on the

2 camera.

Press the “D MENU” button and use “«” or

“»" on the “(2:” button to select “O-n”
(PROTECT) and press the “.4J”’ button.
[PROTECTION?] appears on the LCD monitor.

Use “<«” or “»" on the “42.” button to
select the image that is to be protected.

Use “A” to select [SET] and press the “ 48"
button to complete protection.
Then the “O=x" icon and [PROTECT OFF?] appears on
PROTECTION? the LCD monitor.

® To unprotect the image, use “A" to select [SET] and press the
« 4l button (The “O” icon is turned off.)

=
5o
=
SE
g2
&5

.

To protect further images, repeat the procedures in
steps 3 and 4.

Press the “D MENU” button to end the
operation.

® To check a protected image after making these settings, look

PROTECT OFF?
T ) for the “©=y” icon in multiple playback (P69).

83



3. Erasing Movies

<Erasing individual images>

Set the mode dial to “[»]” and turn on the
camera.

Press the “D/M\ENU” button and use “«” or
“»” on the “2@:” button to select “/¢?”
(ERASE) and press the “4J" button.
[ERASE IMAGE?] appears on the LCD monitor.

Use “«” or “»” to select the image that is
to be erased.

Use “A” to select [EXECUTE] and press the
“ 43" button.

® When the image has been erased, the next image on the card
will be displayed automatically.

® When an image with sound is erased, both the image and the
sound are erased.

® To delete protected images, cancel the protection (P83) first.

CANCEL

<Erasing All Images>

Set the mode dial to “[®]” and turn on the
camera.

Press the “D MENU” button and use “«” or
“»" on the “0@3” button to select “/ﬁ?”
(ERASE ALL) and press the “ 48" button.
[ERASE ALL?] appears on the LCD monitor.

Use “A” to select [EXECUTE] and press the
“ A8 button.

@ When all images have been erased, the [NO IMAGE] message
is displayed. If a protected image is present, that image is
displayed.

® When an image with sound is erased, both the image and the
sound are erased.

@ To delete protected images, cancel the protection (P83) first.

@ It may not be possible to erase images recorded by other
cameras.

EXECUTE
CANCEL

84



How to Use the
Camera Setup
Functions




1. Setup Function Lists

As shown below, the “SET UP C.” has seven functions while the “SET UP D.” has 15. Thus the
setup function provide a total of 22 functions. The menu functions are in their default settings when
the camera is purchased. (The functions in the “Default setting” column.)

To change the setup settings, follow the instructions in “2. How to Change Setup Settings” (P87).

<“SET UP C.” List>

. Menu content g:’:t?r'.:g Setting
1. DEFAULT FLASH 5 AUTO 5 ®AUTO 4 OFF 5 L % ®AUTO
2. ABC (0)/+/— +{0)/~
3. AFL HOLD TIME 1 FRAME ONLY  UNTIL OFF
4. AFL FUNCTION AF LOCK AF-AE LOCK
5. EXP COMP TIME UNTIL OFF  UNTIL CANCEL
6. EXP COMP STEP 0.3EV 0.5EV
7. MF HOLD TIME UNTIL OFF  UNTIL CANCEL
<“SET UP D.” List>
. Menu content E::tftai:g Setting
1. BRIGHT CNTRL STANDARD +2 +1 -1 -2
2. DATE 2002.01.01 - - - -
3. INSERT DATE NO DATE WITH DATE
4. FORMAT -
5. POWER SAVE 3MIN. TMIN. BEMIN. NO PWR OFF
6. DIGITAL ZOOM OFF ON
7. BEEP +2 OFF +1 +3
8. SHUTTER VOL +2 OFF +1 +3
9. COLOR SELECT BLUE PURPLE RED YELLOW
10. START SCREEN CONTAX screen  User setting OFF
11. AUTO PLAYBACK OFF 2 SEC 4 SEC
12. LANGUAGE JAPANESE ENGLISH FRANCAIS DEUTSCH ESPANOL
13. VIDEO OUT NTSC PAL
14. FILE NO. -
15. MODE RESET S

86



2. How to Change Setup Settings

2 <SETUPC.>

AFL HOLD TIME 1 FRAME ONLY
AFL FUNCTION AF LOCK

EXP COMP TIME UNTIL OFF
EXP COMP STEP 0. 3EV

MF HOLD TIME UNTIL OFF

<SETUP D.>

2002.01.01
INSERT DATE NO DATE
FORMAT EXECUTE

POWER SAVE 3MIN
v

3 Example: changing the
9 DEFAULT FLASH

SET UP C. SET WP 0.(1/3)
SEEASHIE < 5 AUTO
5 ®AUTO

FORRIE
]

§ =®AUTO

(0)/+/-
AFL HOLD TIME 1 FRAME ONLY
AFL FUNCTION AF LOCK
EXP COMP TIME UNTIL OFF
EXP COMP STEP 0. 3EV
MF HOLD TIME UNTIL OFF
{man]

Set the mode dial to “SETUP” and turn on

the camera.

Press the “C MENU” button to display the

“SET UP C.” item.

Press the “D MENU” button to display the “SET

UP D.” item.
® “SET UP D.” consists of three screens (1/3 - 3/3). Use “4a"
“w” on the * " button to select items.

Use “A” or “¥” on the
select the desired item and press the “»”
button.
The menu contents are displayed.

Use “A” or “¥” on the “-.me” button to
select the desired settlng “and press the
« 43" button.
The camera returns to Setup Menu display.

@ For information on how to set up DATE, refer to P17.
@ For information on how to set up START SCREEN, refer to
P93.

or

87




3. Setup Menu Contents

<SETUP C.>

1. DEFAULT FLASH
You can select the flash mode to be used in the exposure mode (P or Av) when the camera is
turned on.

& AUTO - Auto flash mode
5 ®AITO: Red-eye reduction auto flash mode

% OFF: Flash-off mode
b Fill-in flash mode
4 *» ®AUTO: Night portrait flash mode

2. ABC

You can select the sequence of exposure compensation values during ABC exposure.
D (1) exposures are made in the following order: standard, over, under.
@ +H0V= e exposures are made in the following order: over, standard, under.

@ For details on ABC exposure, refer to P50.

3. AFL HOLD TIME

You can select the time that AFL (auto focus lock) is maintained when the AFL button is pressed.

@ 1 FRAME ONLY ........ canceled after one frame

@ UNTIL OFF ............... Valid as long as the camera is on (canceled when the camera is turned
off).

® For information on exposures using the AFL button, refer to P40.

4. AFL FUNCTION

This function allows you to change AFL button functions.

1) AF LOCK ............ AF (auto focus) is locked.
(@ AF-AE LOCK ...... AF (auto focus) and AE (exposure) are locked.

® For information on exposures using the AFL button, refer to P40.

5. EXP COMP TIME
You can change the time period that the exposure compensation setting remains valid.

() UNTIL OFF ......c...ce... Valid as long as the camera is on
(canceled when the camera is turned off).
(20 UNTIL CANCEL........ Exposure compensation is valid until canceled

(turning the camera off does not cancel the setting).

® For details on exposure compensation, refer to P43.

6. EXP COMP STEP

You can change the exposure compensation steps for ABC exposure.
M 03EV .. sets the exposure compensation steps to +0.3 EV.
@ 0.5 EV iciiviviivins sets the exposure compensation steps to +0.5 EV.

@ For details on ABC exposure, refer to P50.

88



7. MF HOLD TIME
You can change the time that manual focus and the distance setting are held.
(1) UNTIL OFF .......... the setting remains in effect while the camera is on and is canceled when
the camera is turned off.
(20 UNTIL CANGEL ... Until MF setting is canceled with the “&/Mr” button (turning the camera
off does not cancel the setting).

<SETUPD.>

1. BRIGHT CNTRL (LCD brightness control)
The LCD monitor can be set to one of five brightness levels.

Darker Brighter
- —_—
(-2, -1, STANDARD, +1, +2)

2. DATE
This function sets camera date and time. For details on settings, refer to P17.

3. INSERT DATE
You can determine whether the “DATE” is to be imprinted on the recorded image or not.
(1) NO DATE, () WITH DATE (A date imprint once made cannot be erased.)

4. FORMAT (memory card initialization)
This function erases all images and sound recorded on a memory card. Use this function with care
since even protected images are erased.

@ For details on “FORMAT”, see page P92.

5. POWER SAVE
The time until the camera is automatically turned off when left on. This function prevents battery
depletion if you forget to turn the camera off.

Select one of the following: (3 NO PWR OFF, 2 1MIN., 3) 3MIN., @ 6MIN.

® The default setting is 3MIN. When (1) NO PWR OFF is selected, the camera is not turned off automatically. Do
not forget to turn off the power when not using the camera.

| m : Power on and camera in ready but
inactive state.

. Sleep mode; camera operation stops
with lens in extended position, but
function can be restored by pressing
shutter button halfway, or by pressing
other function button.

3 MIN

6 MIN

: Power OFF.
NO PWR
OFF

89




6. DIGITAL ZOOM

In the “Av, P” modes, in addition to the optical zoom, this zoom produces an electronically
rendered zoom. It enables the camera together with the optical zoom to produce 12x zoom images.
The digital zoom is activated by pressing the “T” (telephoto) zoom button until you reach maximum
optical zoom ratio, then lift your finger off the button temporarily and press the button again to
engage the digital zoom. The zoom ratio is indicated on the LCD monitor when the digital zoom is

The digital zoom cannot be used.

The digital zoom can be used (x1.3, x1.8, x2.0, x3.0, x4.0)

® The digital zoom uses interpolation to enlarge the image. Note that picture quality deteriorates as images are
enlarged.

® Use the LCD monitor to view digital zoom images. The optical viewfinder cannot be used to view digital zoom
images.

7. BEEP
The beep can be adjusted.
Select one of the following: (1) OFF, @) +1, (31 +2, @ +3

® The default setting is (3) +2
® This also adjusts the sound when the camera is turned on.

8. SHUTTER VOL

Adjusts the shutter volume. ) ) ]
Select one of the following: 1) OFF, @ +1, (3 +2, (4) +3

9. COLOR SELECT
The color of the cursor in the mode menus and in menu selections can be changed.
Select one of the following: (1) BLUE, (2) PURPLE, (3) RED, @ YELLOW

10. START SCREEN
The start screen, which is displayed when the camera is turned on, can be set to one of the
following three types:

(1) CONTAX SCreen ..........o..... the default setting

(@) User customized screen .... an image stored on the memory card can be used as start
screen.

(3) OFF SCreen ......ccceveveevevenn, (The start screen cannot be displayed.)

@ For details, refer to “Setting a Start Screen” (P93).

11. AUTO PLAYBACK
The camera can be set up so that images are automatically displayed as they are taken. (still
images only)
You can also set the time they are displayed.
(1) OFF (Not automatically displayed), (z} 2 SEC, (3) 4 SEC

12. LANGUAGE

You can select one of the following five languages as the language used on the LCD monitor.
{1 JAPANESE, (2 ENGLISH, (3) FRANGAIS, @) DEUTSCH, ) ESPANOL

90



3. Setup Menu Contents

13. VIDEO OUT
The video output of the camera can be set to the NTSC or PAL system. The TV color system varies
by country. When you are traveling, set the camera to the TV system of the country you are in.

® The NTSC system is used in Japan and America.

14. FILE NO.

A sequential number is assigned to the file names of new images as they are created, and the files

are stored in a folder named “100CXBOX”. FILE NO. allows you to create new folders on the

memory card. The new files in the folder are assigned sequential numbers starting from 0001.

This makes it easy to group image data for separate scenes in separate folders.

@ Folders 100 to 999CXBOX can be created.

® When you wish to return the folder number to 100CXBOX, perform FILE NO. without inserting a memory card.
This resets the folder number to 100CXBOX and the file name to KICX0001.jpg.

Memory card Memory card
[ ] pcim DCIM
100CXBOX 100CXBOX ———— 1 Folder
KICX0001.jpg KICX0001.jpg File
KICX0002.jpg KICX0002.jpg
KICX0003.jpg KICX0003.jpg
KICX0004.jpg KICX0004.jpg
KICX0005.jpg KICX0005.jpg
—[E 101CXBOX ———— New folder
KICX0001.jpg File
Before FILE NO. After FILE NO.

15. MODE RESET
Resets all camera settings except the DATE, VIDEO OUT and LANGUAGE [exposure mode (P,
Av, M) and SETUP mode] to their factory defaults. (For details, see P105.)

91



4. “FORMAT?” - initializing the memory card

92

b EED UG SET UP DL(I/D)

A
BRIGHT CNTRL

AT

POWER SAVE 3MIN.

__

v

FORMATTING? ]

FORMATTING?

~ CANCEL

Use format to initialize a new memory card or
to delete all data on a card.

® Format deletes all data and folders on a memory card. Use
this function with care since also protected folders are
deleted.

Set the mode dial to “SETUP” and turn on
the camera.

Press the “D MENU” button and use “A” or
“w” on the “:2:” button to select [FORMAT]
and press the “»” button.
[FORMATTING?] appears on the LCD monitor.

Use “A” on the “:” button to select
[EXECUTE] and press the “ 48" button to
start formatting.

When formatting is completed, the original
screen appears.



5. Setting a Start Screen

You can select one of the following three screens as the
start screen.

(1) CONTAX sCreen ....cccecvevennnns (factory default)
(2 User customized screen .... an image stored on a
AT STy memory card can be
N used as the start screen
DIGITAL ZOOM 3 OFF SCreen ......cccoivcvaivveeins no start screen

BEEP
SHUTTER VOL

Set the mode dial to “SETUP” and turn on
the camera.

Press the “D MENU” button and use “4” or
“¥” on the “/=:” button to select [START
SCREEN] and press the “»” button.
[SELECT START SCREEN] appears on the LCD
monitor.

Use “«” or “»" on the “{:” button to
select the desired start screen and press
the “4J” button.

<Using a memory card image as start
screen>

Select the center image in Step 3 above
g
ST and press the “¥” button.

[SELECT IMAGE] appears and the memory card images

are displayed.

® Selecting [RESET] cancels the selected image from the user
customized screen.

Press “«” or “»” on the “/2." button to
select the desired image and press the
« 4" button.
[EXECUTE SETTINGS?] is displayed.

EXECUTE SETTINGS?

Press “A” on the “ii” button to select

[SET].
The camera returns to the [SELECT START SCREEN]
and the desired image is displayed at the center.

7 Press the “48” button.

93



Connecting to Other
Devices



1. Viewing Images on a TV

output terminals

Yellow (to video
input terminal)
I%

1 TV video input and

VIDEO output White (to
connector audio input

2 terminal)

You can play back recorded images on a TV at home or
your travel destination.

Connect the camera to the TV with the
supplied video cable.

® Make sure that both the camera and the TV are turned off
before connecting.

® Connect the AC adapter to the camera for long viewing
sessions.

Turn on the TV and the camera and set the
mode dial on the camera to “[>]” to view
images on the TV.
This connection allows you to shoot and play back
images as well as use the SETUP functions.

® Set the TV to video input mode.
® The camera LCD monitor is off while the video cable is
connected.

The video output of the camera can be set to the NTSC or
PAL system. The TV color system varies by country. When
you are traveling, set the camera to the TV system of the
country you are in. For details on settings, refer to page 87.

Devices

-
o
=
b
(=]
£
=]
E
=
[
s
=
£
S
(=]

95



2. Connecting to a PC

Images taken by this camera can be viewed, copied and processed and attached to E-mail on your
PC. First find out what operating system your PC is using before reading the following instructions.

Computer operating environment ]—

Windows Me,
Windows 98, Windows 2000,
Windows 98 SE, Windows XP,
Mac OS 8.6 Mac 0S5 9.0-9.2,

Mac OS X 10.0 - 10.2

Install USB driver
Connect USB cable |
View images on PC

<1. Computer Operating Environment>

® The PC must provide a USB terminal as standard to allow camera connection.

® A CD-ROM drive is required to install the provided software.

[Windows environment]

® Windows 98, Windows 98 SE, Windows Me, Windows 2000 Professional, Windows XP (Home Edition or
Professional) must be preinstalled.

[Macintosh environment]

® Mac OS 8.6 t0 9.2 or OS X 10.0 to 10.2 (excluding OS X server) must be preinstalled.

* Connection may not be possible with the above operating systems, if it is an upgrade.

Installing a USB driver
A USB driver must be installed for Windows 98, Windows 98 SE and Mac OS 8.6. A USB driver is
provided on the CD-ROM supplied with the camera.

Connect the USB cable after installing the USB driver. The USB driver cannot be correctly

installed if the USB cable is connected. If the USB cable was connected during the install
process, remove the device as described on page 101.

96



The supplied CD-ROM contains the following software.
® USB driver
® PIXELA ImageMixer Ver 1.0 (image processing and management software)

[Windows 98 and Windows 98 SE]

. Turn on the PC.

Insert the supplied CD-ROM in the CD-ROM drive of the PC.

Double click the “CD-40" folder from “My Computer” to open the CD-ROM.

Double click to open “Disk 1” from “Eng” folder then double click the SET UP.EXE file to start
the install process. Follow the on-screen instructions to complete the install process.

When the “InstallShield Wizard has been completed” message is displayed, click “Finish” to end
the install process. Then restart the computer.

o R

o

[Mac OS 8.6]

1. Turn on the PC.

2. Insert the supplied CD-ROM in the CD-ROM drive of the PC.

3. Double click the CD-ROM icon when it appears on the desktop to open it.

4. Double click the UD0104(E) folder to open the window and copy the following files to the
Extensions folder in the System Folder on the Macintosh hard disk.
® UD0104-USB Storage Driver
® UDO0104-USB Storage Shim (E)

5. After copying the files, restart the computer.

Devices

-
a
=
=
o
[=}
-
(=B
=
B
@
=
=
=]
(=]

97



<2. Connecting the USB cable to the PC>

Windows Me, Windows 2000, Windows XP, Mac OS 9.0 to 9.2 and Mac OS X 10.0 to 10.2 come
with a USB driver installed. Perform the following steps to connect a USB cable.

Connect the camera to the computer using the supplied USB cable.

Note

A different size connector is used at each end of a USB cable.
Connect the small USB connector to the camera and the large
one to the PC.

When the camera is turned on, “PC MODE” is displayed

To Camera To PC on the LCD monitor and “Pc” appears on the display
panel indicating that the camera can be controlled from
the PC.

P- Display ® The self-timer LED flashes at this time.
L | panel
* The card access LED flashes when images are
viewed or copied on a PC. Do not disconnect the
LCD. USB cable or turn off the PC when the card access
1 LED is flashing.

PC MODE

m Disconnecting a USB cable
Disconnect a USB cable from a PC according to the following steps.

[Windows Me]

1.

g wh

Double click the “Unplug or Eject Hardware” icon on the task bar in the lower right corner of the
desktop.

. Select “USB Disk” and click “Stop”.

. Select “USB Disk” and click “OK".

. Click “OK" when a message appears.

. Disconnect the USB cable from the PC and the camera.

[Windows 2000]

—_

ok W

98

. Double click the “Unplug or Eject Hardware" icon on the task bar in the lower right corner of the
desktop.

. Select “USB Mass Storage Device” and click “Stop”.

. Select “USB Mass Storage Device” and click “OK".

. When the message “Removing Safely” appears, click “OK”,
. Disconnect the USB cable from the PC and the camera.



2. Connecting to a PC

[Windows 98, Windows 98SE and Windows XP]
Turn off the camera and disconnect the USB cable.

[Mac OS]
Drag the “Untitled" folder on the desktop into the trash. Disconnect the USB cable when the
“Removing Safely” message appears or the “Untiltled” icon is no longer seen.

<3. Viewing images on a PC>

[Windows]
Check the following.

® That software required for viewing images is installed on the PC.
(QuickTime 4.1 or later must be installed for viewing movies.)
@ Insert a memory card in the camera.

<Procedure>

1. Insert a memory card in the camera.

2. Connect an AC adapter to the camera and turn on the power.

3. Connect the camera to the PC with the USB cable.

(“PC MODE" appears on the LCD monitor of the camera.)

4. A new “Removable Disk” icon appears in "My Computer". Double click the icon to open it.
Check if the cable is properly connected when “Removable Disk” or “Untitled” does not appear
in the “PC MODE”.

5. Open “XXXCXBOX" or “RESIZE” folder in DCIM, select the image file in the folder you want to
view and double click it.

[Macintosh]
Check the following.

® That software required for viewing images is installed on the PC.
(QuickTime 4.1 or later must be installed for viewing movies.)
® Insert a memory card in the camera.

<Procedure>

1. Insert a memory card in the camera.

2. Connect an AC adapter to the camera and turn on the power.

3. Connect the camera to the PC with the USB cable.
("PC MODE” appears on the LCD monitor of the camera.)

4. An “Untitled” icon appears on the desktop. Double click the icon to open it.

5. Open "XXXCXBOX" or “RESIZE” folder in DCIM, select the image file in the folder you want to
view and double click it.

99

©
(5]
=]
=
-
(=]

]
=
(=]
2
=
=
E
[=3
@
=
=
S
o



[Windows]

New removable disk

—{ Jocim

[Macintosh]

Untitled

—{ ]ocm

100CXBOX Still image/movie

— KICX0001.j You cannot create
s J.pg two files with the
— KICX0002.jpg same name. When
— KICX0003.jpg an image is

! erased, the file
— KICX0004.jpg name is not

100CXBOX Still image/movie
— KICX0001.jpg
— KICX0002.jpg
— KICX0003.jpg
— KICX0004.jpg

—{ T misc

RESIZE

R00_0001.jpg
R00_0002.jpg

R00_9999.jpg

PC communications

— KICX0005.jpg reused.

Resized images
are stored here.

| — KICX0005.jpg

I misc

RESIZE

R00_0001.jpg
R00_0002.jpg

R00_9999.jpg

It may not be possible to reestablish a connection to a PC after resume from suspend or to a PC

that recovers from a sleep function.

Note

® When you want to process an image (for example, resizing or rotating it), copy it to the PC and process the

copied image not the original.

Note that if you process the original image on the memory card, you will no longer be able to view it on your

camera.

@ Do not format memory cards from your PC.

@ Do not delete memory card data from the PC and do not move image data to the PC. Use only the camera to

delete memory card data.

100



2. Connecting to a PC

<4. Removing Devices>

The PC will not detect the camera unless the USB driver is correctly installed. If the driver was not
correctly installed, use the following procedure to remove it. Then reinstall the driver according to
the instructions in the instruction manual.

[Windows 98 and Windows 98 SE]

1. Turn on the PC and start up Windows.

2. Connect the camera USB terminal to the USB terminal on the PC using the supplied USB cable.
3. Load a memory card in the camera, connect the AC adapter to the camera and turn it on.

4. Open the “Device Manager” on the PC.

(1) Right-click “My Computer” and select “Properties”.

'2) Click the “"Device Manager” tab in the “System Properties” window.

5. Select “Other Devices” and click “Remove” for the icon with the question mark (7CONTAX TvsD).
6. When a screen for confirming device deletion appears, click “OK”.

7. Turn off the camera before disconnecting the USB cable and restart the PC.

<5. When the driver is no longer needed>

Use the following procedure to uninstall a no longer needed driver.

[Windows 98 and Windows 98 SE]

1. Double click “My Computer”.

2. Double click “Control Panel”.

3. Double click “Add/Remove Programs” and select “kyocera Camera USB Device 2”.

4. Click “Add/Remove” to display “Are you sure you want to uninstall this product ?” and click “Yes”. This
completes the driver uninstall process.

[Mac OS 8.6]

1. Double click the System Folder on the Macintosh hard disk.

2. Double click Extensions folder and drag the following files to the trash.
® UDO0104-USB Storage Driver
® UD0104-USB Storage Shim (E)

<6. Installing PIXELA ImageMixer Ver.1.0>

[Windows]

1. Open the [PIXELA] folder in the CD-ROM and double-click the [ImiInst] icon.
2. Double-click [PIXELA ImageMixer] in the menu to start installation.

3. Follow the instruction on the screen to complete the installation.

[Macintosh]
1. Open the [PIXELA] folder in the CD-ROM and double-click the [Setup Menu] icon.
2. Select and double-click the language to start installation.
3. Follow the instruction on the screen to complete the installation.
For more details on the software, refer to the following user support center of PIXELA Corp.or the website

(http://www.imagemixer.com). g
User support center ‘EE
Area Telephone Operating hours %E
North America +1-213-341-0163 9:00-17:00 . §
Europe +44-1489-564-764 9:00 - 17:00
| Asia +63-2-438-0090 9:00 - 17:00

101



Other Information



1. Troubleshooting

If you suspect a malfunction, please check the following troubleshooting diagnostic tips
before sending your camera for professional service.

 Symptom _

Nothing appears on the LCD
monitor

The LCD monitor is off

The remaining exposure counter
does not change even though
an image was recorded.

No images appear on the TV
monitor.

The image cannot be erased.
The Q=" icon is displayed.

The image cannot be erased.

The remaining exposure counter
does not change even though
an image was erased.

The camera cannot be charged.

The camera cannot be charged
or charging stops before being
completed. The caution LED
flashes slowly.

Probable Cause
Batteries are exhausted or

the lithium-ion battery pack
has not been installed.

The POWER SAVE function
has turned off the power.

The POWER SAVE function
may cause the camera to
enter the sleep mode when it
is inactive for a preset period
of time.

The video cable is
connected to the camera.

The LCD monitor is turned
off.

A strong magnet or other
magnetic source is located
too near the camera.

The file size of the recorded
image was very small.

The video output does not
match TV.

The image is protected.

Image data was recorded on
a different camera.

The file size of the erased
image was very small.

The lithium-ion battery pack
has not been installed.

The lithium-ion battery pack
has been installed with the
polarities reversed.

The AC adapter is not
correctly connected.

The ambient temperature is
too high or too low causing
the camera’s protection
circuits to terminate
charging.

Remedy

Install the lithium-ion battery pack
in the camera and charge.

Press the POWER button to turn
on the power.

Press the shutter button halfway,
or press any other function button
to return the camera to normal
operating condition. Since camera
response differs depending on the
setting of the POWER SAVE
function, refer to P89 for detalls.

Disconnect the video cable.

Press the DISPLAY button to turn
on the LCD monitor.

Move the camera away from the
magnet or electromagnetic field.

This depends on the image quality
setting and subject condition and
is not a malfunction.

Adjust video output to the TV.
Cancel protection.

This image cannot be erased by
this camera. You can use
FORMAT to erase it, but then all
images will be erased.

This depends on the image quality
setting and subject condition and
is not a malfunction.

Install the lithium-ion battery pack
in the camera.

Reinstall the battery pack
properly.

Connect the AC adapter correctly.

Charge the camera at
temperatures between +10 to
+30°C (The camera can still be
charged at temperatures between
+5 and +40°C, but charging takes
somewhat longer.)

Page
15

89

95

26

91

72, 83

92

103

=
5
=
o ©
SE
o5
£
E




Symptom

The camera becomes hot.

The caution LED lights.

The caution LED flashes rapidly.

The lens cannot focus on the
subject. The standby LED and
the in-focus indicator flash.

Images cannot be rotated,
DPOF cannot be set and images
cannot be protected.

Messages and remedies

Message
“MEMORY CARD FULL"
“NO CARD”

“WRITE PROTECT"

“CARD ERROR"

“NO IMAGE"

“PLAYBACK NOT POSSIBLE”

“COVER OPENED”

“LOW BATTERY”

104

Probable Cause

The LCD monitor consumes
a fair amount of power and
becomes hot when used for
a longer time,

The flash is charging.

Camera shake warning. The
shutter speed is too slow.

The subject is difficult to
focus on.

The SD memory card is write
protected.

.

Probable Cause

The memory card has run
out of free space.

No memory card is loaded.

The write protect switch on
the SD memory card is
engaged.

This memory card was
formatted on a different
camera.

This memory card contains a
non-compatible format.

The card is not correctly
loaded.

The memory card is empty.

The memory card contains
image data of a non-
compatible file format.

The memory card door is
open.

Batteries are exhausted.

Remedy

This is not a malfunction, but
allow the camera to rest when it
becomes hot.

Allow the flash to complete
charging before pressing the
shutter release button.

Place the camera on a tripod.

Focus on a part of the subject
that makes focusing easier, lock
focus, recompose the picture and
shoot.

Cancel SD memory card write
protection, then try again.

Remedy

Insert a new memory card or
erase no longer needed images.
Or try using a lower resolution.

Insert a memory card.

Cancel SD memory card write
protection or insert a different
card.

Format the card.

Format the card or insert a
different card.

Insert the card correctly.

Insert a card with image data.
Insert a different card or format
the card.

Close the memory card door.

Charge the battery pack or use
the AC adapter.

Page

13

Page
73

16
16

92

92

16

92

16

15



2. Modes and Function Settings

List of modes and function settings during shooting, during MODE RESET* and when the camera is

turned off.
Mode

Av, P, movie

Av, P
Av, P, movie
Av, P, movie
Av, P, movie
Av, P, movie

Av, P
Av, P, movie
Av, P, movie

Av, P

Av, P

Av, P

Ay, P

Av, P

Movie
Av, P, movie

Av, P, movie

Av, P
Av, P
Av, P
Av, P

“SET UP C”

“SET UP D"

o ltem
AF lock using AFL button
Flash mode
Macro AF
MF (manual focus)
Exposure compensation
WB (white balance) selection
ISO
Self-timer/remote control
AF area selection
METERING mode
ABC
DRIVE mede
LONG EXP.
Flash exposure compensation
SOUND ON/OFF
COLOR MODE

PIXELS

QUALITY
WB/BKT
SHARPNESS
CHROMA
DEFAULT FLASH
ABC
AFL HOLD TIME
AFL FUNCTION
EXP COMP TIME
EXP COMP STEP
MF HOLD TIME
BRIGHT CNTRL
DATE
INSERT DATE
FORMAT
POWER SAVE
DIGITAL ZOOM
BEEP
SHUTTER VOL
COLOR SELECT
START SCREEN
AUTO PLAYBACK
LANGUAGE
VIDEO OUT
FILE NO.
MODE RESET

When camera is off
Cancel (Normal AF)

Cancel (DEFAULT FLASH)

Cancel {(Normal AF)
Cancel (Normal AF)
Cancel (+0)
Setting persists
Setting persists
Cancel (OFF)
Setting persists
Setting persists
Cancel (0.0)
Setting persists
Cancel (OFF)
Setting persists
Setting persists
Setting persists

Setting persists

Setting persists
Cancel (OFF)
Setting persists
Setting persists
Setting persists
Setting persists

Cancel (1 FRAME ONLY)

Setting persists
Setting persists
Setting persists
Setting persists
Setting persists
Setting persists
Setting persists
Setting persists
Setting persists
Setting persists
Setting persists
Setting persists
Setting persists
Setting persists
Setting persists
Setting persists

MODE RESET*
Normal AF
4 AUTO
Normal AF
Normal AF
+0
AUTO
AUTO
OFF
Wide focus frame
EVALUATION
0.0
S
OFF
Normal
ON
COLOR
Av, P: 2560 x 1920
Movie: 320 x 240
NORMAL
OFF
0 (STANDARD)
0 (STANDARD)
4 AUTO
(0)/+/-

1 FRAME ONLY
AF LOCK
UNTIL OFF
0.3 EV
UNTIL OFF
STANDARD
Not reset
NO DATE
3 MIN.
OFF
+2
+2
BLUE
CONTAX screen
OFF
Not reset
Not reset

* MODE RESET: the camera settings except the DATE, VIDEO OUT and LANGUAGE are reset to their factory

defaults.

105

=
=]
f.—
E%
£
S5
=




3. Main Specifications

Type:
Recording media/
recording formats:

Effective image pixels:

Image sensor:

Effective image pixels
(still photography):
Effective image pixels
(movie):

Quality:

Lens:

Aperture:

Digital zoom:

Focal point adjustment:

Shooting range:

(Distance from the CCD)

Exposure control:
® Control system:
® Metering system:
® Metering range:

® Exposure compensation:

Shutter:

White balance:

Color modes:
Sharpness:
Chroma:

ISO: .
Viewfinder:

@ Optical viewfinder:

® LCD monitor:
Flash:

Flash modes:
AF modes:

Movie modes:
Movie recording time:

Digital still camera with record, playback and erase functions

SD memory card/MMC {multimedia card, DCF (Design rule for Camera
File system), JPEG (Exif Ver. 2.2), DPOF (Digital Print Order Format)

5 million

1/1.8 square-pixel primary color filter and interlace readout system

CCD (total of 5.25 million pixels)

2560 x 1920, 1600 x 1200, 1280 x 960, 640 x 480

320 x 240, 160 x 120

Two levels: FINE, NORMAL

Carl Zeiss Vario-Sonnar T* 7.3 - 21.9 mm (equivalent to 35 - 105 mm
in the 35 mm format), F2.8 - 4.8 (6 elements in 6 groups)

WIDE: F2.8, F3.3, F4.0, F4.7, F5.6, F6.7

TELE: F4.8, F5.6, F6.7

Digital zoom ratio (x1.3, x1.6, x2, x3, x4)

Video feedback autofocus and manual focus (distance can be set)
AF: 0.6 m~e

MF:0.6,0.7,0.8,1,1.5,2,5m, =

Macro (WIDE): 0.15~0.6 m

Programmed AE, aperture-priority AE, LT (long-time exposure)
CCD multi-area evaluation, center-weighted and spot metering
LV3 to LV16.5

+2.0 EV to -2 OEV (in 1/3 steps or 1/2 steps, can be set in SET UP C)
ABC (+ 0.3EV, £ 0.5EV, £ 1.0EV)

CCD electronic shutter, electronic shutter with independent aperture
control

1 -1/2000 sec

LT setting: 1 sec, 2 sec, 4 sec, 8 sec

Auto, sunlight , incandescent lighting, cloudy, fluorescent lighting,
preset

Color, black and white, sepia

+3 to -1 (5 steps)

+, 0, - (3 steps)

AUTO, Manual setting (ISO 80 - ISO 400)

True image zoom viewfinder

Field of view: 83%, magnification: 0.35 — 0.99, diopter adjustment +1
to-3d

1.6 inch 85,000 TFT color LCD monitor (354 x 240 dots), Field of view: 100%
Built-in light metering flash/flash exposure compensation (+ 1EV),
Recycling time about 5 seconds (on full battery charge, at room
temperature, based on our testing standards).

D Auto flash mode, (2 Red-eye reduction auto flash mode (3 Flash off
mode @ Fill-in flash mode, (5 Night portrait flash mode

) Wide AF (2) Spot AF

File format: AVI with or without sound

30 sec/time (320 x 240), 120 sec/time (160 x 120)

The maximum recording time depends on the recording media

PC playback environment: QuickTime 4.1 or later (Windows, Macintosh)

Still photography functions:

® C.MENU:

e D.MENU:

106

Self-timer, remote control, AF mode selection, metering mode selection,
ABC, Drive (S, C), LT (long-time exposure), flash exposure compensation
Color mode, pixels, quality, white balance bracketing, sharpness, chroma



Movie functions:

® C.MENU: Self-timer, remote control, AF mode selection
o D.MENU: With sound/without sound (movie), color mode, pixels
LCD monitor display: Flash mode, white balance, metering mode, distance icon, drive icon

(C), pixels, quality, remaining exposure counter, exposure
compensation, shutter speed, aperture value, ISO, sharpness, chroma,
digital zoom, self-timer, remote control, macro icon, MF, AFL icon,
ABC icon, white balance bracketing icon, battery icon, date

Display panel functions:  Flash mode, macro icon, drive icon (C), remaining exposure counter,
MF icon, AFL icon, exposure compensation icon, LT icon, battery icon

Playback mode: Multiple image playback (6 images), recording (voice memo for adding
comments to still images), protect, erase, erase all, resize, rotate, auto
play, DPOF setting, close-up playback, thumbnail playback, movie
(only movies recorded on this camera), histogram

Recording: Up to 30 seconds can be recorded and played back per image
File format: wav
Resize: 320 x 240 or 160 x 120

Area for resizing can be selected.
File format: jpg

Erase: This function can be set to erase single images or all images.

Setup function:

e SETUPC: Flash default setting, ABC, AFL HOLD TIME setting, AE lock for AFL
button, EXP COMP TIME setting, EXP COMP STEP, MF HOLD TIME
setting

® SET UPD: LCD brightness adjustment, DATE setting, INSERT DATE, card

FORMAT, POWER SAVE, DIGITAL ZOOM, BEEP, SHUTTER VOL,
COLOR SELECT, SELECT START SCREEN, AUTO PLAYBACK,
LANGUAGE (Japanese, English, German, French, Spanish), VIDEO
OUT switching, FILE No. reset, MODE RESET

Video out: NTSC/PAL composite video signal switching system, sound output

1/0 terminals: Video output connector, external power input connector, USB
connector (mini-B)

Power supply: 3.7 V lithium battery, 1500 mAh, dedicated AC adapter

Charge time: Approx. 6 hours (full charge, +10 to + 30°C)

The number of images taken: (using flash 50% of the time, 2590 x 1920 normal)*
LCD monitor ON: approx. 260 frames
LCD monitor OFF: approx. 310 frames
Continuous playing time: Approx. 4 hours 30 minutes (when the LCD monitor is used)*
* The above is true according to Contax measuring standards when the battery is fully charged
and the camera is used at room temperature with the supplied battery pack.)

Dimensions: 112 (W) x 60 (H) x 33 (D) mm
(excluding LCD, lens and other projecting parts)
Weight: Approx 210 g (without batteries and recording media)

Operating temperature: 0 to 45°C (no condensation)

Number of frames that can be shot at different resolutions
* When recording in one of the following modes using a 16 MB card. The number of frames that
can be taken varies with quality and card type.

2560 x 1920 Approx. 4 to 6 frames (FINE), approx. 8 to 12 frames (NORMAL)
1600 x 1200 Approx. 10 to 15 frames (FINE), approx. 20 to 29 frames (NORMAL)
1280 x 960 Approx. 16 to 23 frames (FINE), approx. 30 to 43 frames (NORMAL)
640 x 480 Approx. 54 to 73 frames (FINE), approx. 88 to 112 frames (NORMAL)
Movie 320 x 240 | Approx. 1 or 2 times (with sound, 30 sec recording)

Movie 160 x 120 | Approx. 1 or 2 times (with sound, 120 sec recording)

* All descriptions and specifications are subject to change without notice.
107

=
S
B =
T
SE
o5
=




Index

A

BE AP rersnminssssnsnssesyiossspnnssiarnsinsirusssianrs P2
AFL button ....... . P25, 40
AUTO PLAY ............ P77
AUTO PLAYBACK ............... ... P90
“Av” Aperture-priority AULO ......cccoeeererreenes P30
B

BatteryrPacks ihiidaiaRanibla ddiilid P2, 15
BEEPR e siitbabundininiba it o Ps0
o]

Canera Case ww ittt ande ity P2
Camera shake ........ P18
Card access LED .... P13
Caitlon LED: vsndaannnnmamnnasinis P13
CD ROM ...ccviiiieiieiicciiies P2, 97

Center-weighted Metering ..

Charging the Battery Pack .. P15
CHROMA: b htonatistind P57
Closasip i i S bnas il P67
“C MENU"” button ... P23, 46
COLOR mode.......... P54, 63
COLOR SELECT ...ccoovvvviireaee. ... P90
Commercial printing service ... P78
Continuous Shocting .............. P51
D

DATE/TIME ADJUSTMENT ....cooeveerriernnee P17
DCIM

DEFAULT FLASH

Device

Digital Print ...... i P3
DIGITAL ZOOM........... P21, 90
Diopter adjustment .........ccccooevireencnecrennns P18
DISPLAY button... P26
Display Panel ..., P12
“D MENU” button ... P24, 54
DROE . ifonumaibvamnmanssiamiss i P78
DFVER woiiivaimvimmissisismmien i s P101
E

ERASE ALL ipovvnasvas isvmcsnaisimsmainiine P73, 84
Erasing images ... . P73, 84
Erasing sound ........c.......... w0 PTY
Evaluative Metering ............. ... P49
Exposure ABC .............. . P50, 88
Exposure Compensation ........ccccceeeieeen P43, 60

108

F

FILE N s ansnabassans st s sesassspirassases P91
Flash Exposure Compensation ..........ccc...... P53
Flash Photography .......cccccovvnennes .. P34
Focus LocK .......c.eu.e P39
Folder.......... weneee PO
FORMAT s s s sintanirs i miing P89, 92
Frame-by-frame playback

(forward or reverse direction) ........c..ccvienne P82
Fully depressed ........ccocvcniniieeniieineinns P20
H

Halfway depressed ......cccevevvvirveenervenenne.. P20
HiStogram .....cccovevvieecrirececereee P32, 68
|

INDEX.PBIN = covlsaaminaumnian PBO
In-focus indicator .... P11 29
INFORMATION ....ooovvevirennnnne .. P32, 68
Initializing the memory card .. .. P92
INSERT DATE ......coovvevimnnnnnne e P18
L

LANGUAGE ..

LCD monltor
“LT” Longtime Exposure

M

Macintosh .. i s e P D, 99
Macro Photography P41
Manual Focus Photography .......... P42
Memory card .. S . P2, 16
Metering Mode ..... P49
MODE RESET ......cocoiiiiiiiirirecinniniineene P91
MU . s e s S s P69

MultiMediaCard ......cc.ccecvivivieieciecieeeenen. P2

0]
Optical viewfinder..........ccccoiieiiinnnne.
Optical zoom
Overexposure




P
Paralldccosneemnmannmniinnnasys P27
PG .oy, dins P96 - 101
PIXELS ....ccccoveeen P54, 63
Playback ZOOM ........ccocoeoiiiccninnicceees P32
Playing back sound ............cceciiiiiiicniinns P71
Playing MOVIES ...ccoivviivvinirincnineeeie e P82
Playing Still Images ........ccoceeevieeiiiecenieene P65
POWERBDURON s s Seasnnmmananan P20
POWER SAVE ....ccooiiiiiieie e P8a
“P” Program AUtO .........cocciiieiiinniiiinnnienns P29
PN i sssvmimnsonvivishomusnssseinssonvamspsspsassnpsinsnes P78
Program auto control diagram .........cceeeene P29
PROTECT %l f it Mamiinadinniiniii P72, 83
Q

QUIALETPY copnpgsbosmssnsinrssminassns sisssssaveas miasins P54
R

Recording ...........cc... P33, 70
Recording Movies ..........cccoevviniiiicecnienn, P59
REC REVIEW ............... P22, 32
REC REVIEW button ... .. P22, 32
Red-eye effect ...........ccvvirvvninniinisnciiinnn P34
Remaining exposure counter ............... P11, 29
Remaining time that can be recorded ........ P59
Remote control .........coccviiiveniiinniienninnns P2, 47
Reset button ..o P7
RESIZE...... . P74
ROTATE sswosmrasusinnsmivisss s mvige P76

Self-timer LED .....ccccovivviinnnenn, :
Self-Timer/

Remote Control Photography ............... P46, 61
SETTING PRINT/ALL RESET ... ... P78, 80

Setup FUNCHONS ... P85
SHARPNESS .....cccciiiiiiiicines P57
SHUTTER VOL .. P20, 90
SINGLE: ccuiusiiisusimin v fvimmmsmsmssamassses P69
Spot Auto Focus Photography ......ccccceeeenee. P48

Spot Metering .....ccccoeeervinneennceresciin
Standby'LED wnmwmnmnsnnmaranans
START SCREEN ... i

Still Photography ..
SHAP .o

T
TEMMING e e P74
TMicnsssbafinnnsises saminsnnsasnsnnunsnsspmesnssansunsannsssssnsase P95

U

N ErEXPOSUNE. iy e St P43
USB cable........c........... iR P2, 98
Vv

Va0 CabIg L nsnmmmmavanmassi P2, 95
VIDEGOH = emmnssnnsriasons P91, 95
w

WB (White Balance)......ccccocueevvviveninnicninnnnns P44
WEB/BKT oo n ansmas P56
White Balance .... .. P44, 61
WIindows .....coceeeeenee. P36 - 101
With sound/No sound ........cccooiiiiiiiceniinnne P62
Wiite protath o dhmmmimsimmsasamsimsisanmssies P16
Z

ZOOM i1ttt e et ae e e et P21

109

Other

=
=
™
E
=
=
£






